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CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF MEETING, AGENDA MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ORDINARY, 

COUNCIL, AND STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES TO BE PRESENTED TO THE 

2ND    QUARTER COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD AT KINGS HABOUR LODGE, 

CHITAMBO SAMFYA ROAD CHITAMBO, ON THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER 

, 2024 AT 10:00 HOURS. 
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COUNCIL CHAIRPERSONôS COMMUNICATION TO THE 2ND COUNCIL MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON 19/12/24 AT KINGôS HARBOR PLEASURE RESORT. 

 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN, I WELCOME YOU TO THE SECOND ORDINARY COUNCIL 

MEETING, IT IS ALWAYS A JOYOUS MOMENT AS WE DELIBERATE AND FIND 

SOLUTIONS ON ISSUES AFFECTING OUR DISTRICT. COLLEAGUES, I WANT TO 

REPORT TO THIS 2ND COUNCIL MEETING TODAY 19TH DECEMBER 2024 THE 

ACTIVITIES THAT MY OFFICE UNDERTOOK DURING THE PERIOD UNDER REVIEW 

ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

 COLLEAGUES, ON 31 OCTOBER 2024, MY OFFICE RECEIVED OFFICERS FROM 

KABWE LED BY MR. DAVISON MWELA FORESTRY OFFICER PROVINCIAL 

AND THREE OTHERS WHO WERE IN THE DISTRICT TO VERIFY THE 

PROPOSED LAND FOR THE DRY-PORT IN KANONA FOREST STAND NO. 172. 

 ON 26TH NOVEMBER, TOGETHER WITH THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER AND 

COUNCIL OFFICER, WE TRAVELED TO LUAPULA AND COPPER BELT ON A 

FACT FINDING MISSION WERE WE MONITORED THE STUDENTS UNDER THE 

SKILLS DEVELOPMENT COMPONENT UNDER CDF. 
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 DURING THE PERIOD UNDER REVIEW, MY OFFICE MONITORED PROJECTS IN 

THE DISTRICT AND ATTEND TO SEVERAL STATE FUNCTIONS INCLUDING 

INDEPENDENCE CELEBRATIONS. 

 ON 4TH DECEMBER 2024, TOGETHER WITH THE COUNCIL SECRETARY, I 

ATTENDED THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION OF ZAMBIA MEETING IN KITWE. 

COLLEAGUES, AS I CONCLUDE MY COMMUNICATIONS, MAY I TAKE THIS 

OPPORTUNITY TO WISH YOU ALL A HAPPY CHRISTMAS AND PROSPEROUS 

NEW YEAR. 

I THANK YOU. 
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                                              CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE 1st ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD 

ON FRIDAY 4 TH OCTOBER, 2024 AT 10:00 HOURS. 

PRESENT      WARD 

Brian Mwelwa     - Council (Chairperson) 

Councillor  Mabvuto Phiri   - Chalilo (Vice Council Chairperson) 

Councillor Chalwe Morgan  - Mpelembe  

Councillor Robson Mufalali  - Chitambo 

Councillor Sydney Chibaka  - Lusenga        

Councillor Romanuel Chanda  - Nakatambo 

Councillor  Owen Kapolo Mibenge - Chipundu 

Councillor Shephered Chama  - Lulimala       

Councillor Mausala Chiluba  - Katonga 

 

APOLOGIES     - His Royal Highness Chief Chitambo 

-       Social Welfare 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Mwiche I. Mudala    - Council Secretary  

Sinkala Ngalo       - Director Finance 

Precious Mukamba    - District Planning Officer 

Brighton Kamanga     - Director Engineering  

Africa Musonda    - Chief Administrative Committee Officer 

Mackless Yandila                                           -           Chief Human Resource Officer 

Kahembi Mulenga    - Town Planner 

Brian Museto        - Senior Procurement Officer 

Joseph Mwenya    - Internal Auditor  

Katongo Namwinga    - D.N. O 

Rodrick Nyrienda    - Assistant Public Relations Officer 

Janet Kabalukila    - Assistant Public Relations Officer 

Mcmillan Macha    - Senior Health Inspector 

Josephine Tachuwa    - A.P. O 

M. K Lubaya       - Office of the President 

Jacob M Shawa     - District Agricultural Coordinator 

Moffat Mugala    - Water and Sanitation Engineer  

Arthun Chikaye    - District Livestock and Fisheries Coordinator  
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Musamba Sichilongo     - Council Chaplain 

Carolyn Muleya    - Community Development Officer 

James Kango        - Assistant Committee Clerk 

 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting an opening prayer was given by the Chaplain. 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

C/01/10/24   NOTICE OF MEETING  

The notice convening the Meeting was read and the meeting called to order 

at 11:25 hours. 

 

C/02/10/2024  ADOPTION OF AGENDA  

On a proposal by Councillor R. Mufalali, and seconded by Councillor S. 

Chama, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The Agenda be adopted as part of the 

proceedings of the Council. 

 

C/03/10/2024 ADOPTION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY 

COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 16 th MAY, 2024 

 On a proposal by Councillor M. Chiluba and seconded by Councillor  

R. Mufalali, 

  

 IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : The minutes of the Council held on 16th 

May, 2024 be received and adopted as part of the proceedings of the 

Council.  

    

C/04/10/2024 CONFIRMATION  OF THE MINUTES OF HEALTH 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 27 th JUNE, 2024 

On a proposal by Councillor M. Chalwe and seconded by Councillor S. 

Chibaka 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : The minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Environment and Social Services Committee Meeting held on Thursday 

27th June, 2024 be received and adopted as part of the proceedings of the 

Council.  
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C/05/10/2024 CONFIRMATION  OF THE MINUT ES OF THE AUDIT 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 19 TH JULY, 2024  

On a proposal by Councillor S. Chama and seconded by Councillor 

R.Chanda, 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : The minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on Friday 19th July, 2024 be received and adopted as part 

of the proceedings of the Council. 

 

C/06/10/2024 CONFIRMAT ION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PLAN S, WORKS 

DEVELOPMENT AND REAL ESTATES COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2024.   

            

                                    On a proposal by Councillor S. Chibaka and seconded by Councillor  

                                   R.Mufalali, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : The minutes of the Plans, Works 

Development and Real Estate Committee meeting held on Thursday, 15th    

August, 2024 be received and adopted as part of the proceedings of the 

Council. 

 

C/07/10/2024 CONFIRMATION  OF THE MINUTES OF THE  FINANCE, 

ADMINISTARTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 9 th SEPTEMBER 2024 

On a proposal by Councillor M. Chiluba and seconded by Councillor 

M.Phiri 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : The minutes of the meeting of the Finance, 

Administration and General Purposes Committee held on Monday 9th 

September, 2024 be received and adopted as part of the proceedings of the 

Council.  
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CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

REPORT OF THE COUNCIL SECRETARY TO FULL COUNCIL MEETING HELD  

FRIDAY 4 TH OCTOBER 2024 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER AT KINGS HARBOUR 

LODGE AT 10:00 HOURS 

 

C/08/10/24 RE-CONSTITUTION OF STANDING COMMITTEES FOR THE 

2023/2024 CIVIC YEAR 

 

The Council Secretary reported to the Council that members may be aware that 

Section 17(8) of the Standing Orders of the Council provides ñthat The Standing 
Committee(s) shall be reconstituted annually, at the first meeting of the Council according 
to the /ƛǾƛŎ /ŀƭŜƴŘŀǊέΦ ¢Ƙŀǘ ōŜƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǊǎǘ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻǳƴŎƛƭ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƛǾƛŎ ȅŜŀǊ 

2024/2025, He wished to table the reconstitution of the standing committees as 

follows: 

 

NAME OF 

STANDING 

COMMITTEE  

CIVIC 

YEAR 

2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025  

  WARD 

FINANCE   Robson 

Mufalari 

Shepherd 

Chama 

Kapolo M. 

Owen 

1. Mumba Young 

2. Chiluba Mausala 

3. Mwela Sydney  

1. Chalwe Morgan  

2. Sydney Chibaka 

3. Nkandu Boas  

4. Romanuel 

Chanda 

5. Brian Mwelwa ï

Ex-official  

6. Mabvuto Phiri  - 

Ex- official  

-Mpelembe 

-Lusenga 

-Chief 

-Nakatambo 

- Council 

Chairperson 

 

-Chalilo 

PLANS  Chalwe 

Morgan 
Chiluba 

Mausala 

Kapolo 

Owen 

 

1. Mwela Sydney 

2. Mufalali 

Robinson 

3. Chibaka Sydney 

1. Chama Shepherd  

2. Mumba Young 

3. Kapolo Owen 

4. Brian Mwelwa ï

Ex-official  

5. Mabvuto Phiri ï 

Ex-offical 

-Lulimala 

-Luombwa 

-Chipundu 

-Council 

Chairperson 

 

-Chalilo 

AUDIT   Sydney 

Chibaka 
1. Chiluba Mausala 

2. Chama Shepard 

1. Mwela Sydney  -Muchinka 

-Chitambo 
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Richard 

Mwansa 

Shepherd 

Chama 
 

3. Nkandu Boas 

4. Two Non-public 

workers with 

requisite 

knowledge in 

Auditing as 

external 

members(Section 

16(2)) 

2. Robison 

Mufalari 

3. Chalwe Morgan  

4. Mausala Chiluba  

5. Brian Mwelwa ï

Ex-official  

6. Mabvuto Phiri ï 

Ex-official  

Two Non-public 

workers with 

requisite 

knowledge in 

Auditing as 

external 

members(Section 

16(2)) 

-Mpelembe 

-Katonga 

-Council 

Chairperson 

 

-Chalilo 

HEALTH   Mumba 

Young 
Nkandu 

Kunda Boas 
Sydney 

Mwela 
 

1. Kapolo M Owen 

2. Chalwe Morgan 

3. Sydney Chibaka 

1. Chiluba Mausala  

2. Romanuel 

Chanda 

3. Mufalari 

Robison  

4. Shepard Chama 

5. Brian Mwelwa ï

Ex-official  

6. Mabvuto Phiri ï 

Ex- official  

-Katonga 

-Nakatambo 

-Chitambo 

-Lulimala 

-Council 

Chairperson 

 

-Chalilo 

 

THE COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON AND THE DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON WERE EX-

OFFICIO  TO ALL STANDING COMMITTEES 

  

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by Councillor M. 

Chiluba and duly seconded by Councillor S. Chibaka, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The Re-constitution of standing 

committees for the civic year 2024/2025 be APPROVED.  

C/09/10/2024 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  

The Council Secretary reported to the Council that in accordance with the 

Local Government Act No.2 of 2019 and the standing orders emanating 

thereof, he presented the proposed calendar of meetings for the Civic year 

2024/2025 as per attached appendix.
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CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR STANDING COMMITTEES AND COUNCIL MEETINGS 

FOR THE CIVIC YEAR 2024/25 
 

 

NOTE: This Calendar of meetings is subject to section 15 (3rd Schedule) of the Local Government Act No. 

2 Cap 281 of 2019 of the Laws of Zambia (Notice of meetings to be delivered not less than 24 hours before 

the time appointed for the holding of meeting).  

 

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by Councillor M. Chiluba and seconded by 

Councillor S. Chibaka,  

IT WAS RESOLVED : The Calendar of meeting for the civic year 2024/2025 be APPROVED. 

There been no any other business to transact the meeting was officially closed at 13:10hours with 

a prayer by the Chaplain. 

 

  

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééééDATEéééééééééééééééééé. 

COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON  

 SEP  

2024 
OCT 2024   NOV 

2024 
DEC 

2024 
JAN  

2025 
FEB 2025 MAR 

2025 
APR 

2025  
MAY 

2025 
JUNE  

2025 
JULY  

2025 
AUG  

2025 

HESS     
 THUR  

 31st   

   
 

  
  THU  

  9TH 

 

 
   WED  

9TH 
  

  

 
  THUR  

  3rd  
  

  

PWDRE     
 

  

THUR  

14TH  

               
  
 

    THUR 

 6TH  

 

 
  

  
  
 

  THUR  

15TH 
    

 WED  

16TH  

  

AUDIT  
  

 
    

 WED  

 23rd 
     THUR  

27TH 
   

  THUR 

24TH   
  
  

  THUR  

31ST  
  
  

FAGP    
 

 
  
  

  
  
 

  THU 

 5TH 
     THUR  

 20TH   
  
 

  
   

THUR 

12TH 
  
 

  
 TUE  

19TH 

COUNCIL   
  

   THUR  

19TH  
   

 
    

  THUR  

27TH 

     
 

  
 TUE  

24TH   

  THU  

28TH 
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                                              CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 23 RD OCTOBER, 2024 

AT 10:00 HOUS 

PRESENT     WARD 

Councillor Robson Mufalai  - Chitambo (Committee Chairperson) 

Councillor Mausala Chiluba  - Katonga 

Councillor Chalwe Morgan  - Mpelembe 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri  - Chalilo (Ex-Officio) 

        Brian Mwelwa  - Ex-Officio  

 

 

 

APOLOGIES    -     Council Secretary 

-     Director Planning 

-     Director Engineering 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Bupe Charles    -  Director Huma Resource and Administration 

Paul Mwale    -  Deputy Director Engineering 

Museto Brian    -  Senior Procurement and Supplies Officer 

Coster Mundia    -  Planner Health 

Joseph Mwenya   -  Internal Auditor 

Mulenga Musama   -  Assistant Internal Auditor 

Rachael Chilolo   -  Assistant Commercial Manager 

Esnart Fumpa    -  Ministry of Agriculture 

Chamwaza Mashata   -  Committee Clerk 

 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting an opening prayer was given. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 AUD/10/10/2024  NOTICE OF MEETING  

The Notice Convening the meeting was read and the meeting 

called to order at 10:40 hours. 
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AUD/11/10/2024  ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON  

On a proposal by Councillor M.Chalwe and seconded by 

Councillor M.Phiri, 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  Councillor R. Mufalali of 

Chitambo Ward be elected as Chairperson of the Audit Committee 

for the Civic Year 2024-2025. 

 

 

AUD/12/10/2024      INACTIVE REVENUE POINT  

                                                                                           

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee that in order to 

reduce on audit queries, value addition, conducting risk assessment 

by identifying risky areas in the institution. He reported to the 

committee that he conducted a post audit on revenue collection for 

the period of 1st January to 31st June 2024 this was to ascertain if 

revenue collected was receipted and banked according to the PFM 

ACT 2018 and to check performance in relation to the budget.  

FINDINGS 

According to the information provided, the Council had 14 

recognised revenue points i.e. Pensulo checkpoint, Mukando 

Market, Chitambo Market, Chansa Layby, Mukando Toilet, 

Kanona, Kasanka, Nakatambo, Misumba Market, Funsa, Kanona 

checkpoint, Chalilo, Ruben and Gibson. From the audit review, it 

was observed that; 

 

¶ 10 revenue points were inactive for the period of 1st January 2024 

to 30th June 2024. 

¶ 7 revenue points had no revenue officers. 

¶ 2 revenue agents had no personal files for identification.  

Appendix 1 refers  
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 POTENTIAL IMPACT (RISK)  

¶ Source of audit queries. 

¶ Failure to meet revenue targets. 

¶ Failure to trace revenue officer in case of theft.  

¶ Failure to provide service delivery to local community. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

¶ Management should consider engaging revenue agents to collect revenue in the 

affected revenue points. 

¶ Responsible officers should ensure that personal files were opened containing 

traceable personal information.  

¶ Management should consider developing and updating revenue database for all the 

revenue points to ensure that thereôs cost effective revenue collection process. 

¶ Through the developed database, management should consider setting revenue 

collection targets for the respective revenue points. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, on a proposal by Councillor M. Chiluba and 

seconded by Councillor M. Chalwe, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The recommendations by the Internal Auditor be 

CONSIDERED and furthermore, the Internal Auditor should go on the ground in 

order to establish what was really happening in the areas that were reported to the 

Committee.  

 

 

  

 

SN REVENUE POINT OFFICER JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE TOTAL PERSONAL FILES 

1 PENSULO JONES CHILUNDIKA 10,644.00             5,083.00    3,500.00  6,750.00 6,912.00    20,729.00   53,618.00       AVAILABLE 

2 MUKANDO MARKET RITA MULAUZI 998.50                   460.00        1,333.00  1,057.00 1,039.50    910.50         5,798.50         AVAILABLE 

3 CHITAMBO MARKET -                   

4 CHANSA LAYBY JOSEPH KUNDA -                   AVAILABLE 

5 MUKANDO TOILET NETA NAMUGALA 351.00       308.00         659.00             AVAILABLE 

6 KANONA -                   

7 KASANKA

FRANCIS MULILO AND 

IREEN MAKUMBA 1,565.00               1,565.00         NOT AVAILABLE

8 NAKATAMBO NO AGENT -                   

9 MISUMBA MARKET ANGELA CHABU -                   

10 FUNSA HENDRIX MWANSA -                   AVAILABLE 

11 KANONA NO AGENT -                   NOT AVAILABLE

12 CHALILO NO AGENT -                   

13 RUBEN NO AGENT -                   

14 GIBSON CHILWEKWA JOSEPH -                   AVALIABLE

`
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AUD/13/10/2024     OUTDATED REVENUE DATABASE -MANAGEMENT    

                                                CONTROL  

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee that Management 

had developed a database of all business facilities within the 

district to help in forecasting revenue due to the Council, to 

enhance data capturing, improving the budgeting process and help 

in decision making.   

 

¶ An assessment of the Chitambo Town Council business levies 

payers and field visit revealed that the business levies payerôs 

database was outdated and did not include new businesses. 

 

           POTENTIAL IMPACT (RISK)  

¶ Failure to collect revenue due to the council. 

¶ Poor revenue forecasting  

¶ Lack of effective communication with business levies payers. 

 

             RECOMMENDATIONS  

¶ Information for taxpayers should be regularly updated and 

verified by the responsible officers. 

¶ Management should consider sending electronic reminders 

about tax dues and tax information using the contact details 

collected. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on Management 

Controls on   Database was NOTED. 

   

    

AUD/14/10/2024       LOCALLY GENERATED REVENUE  

   

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee that the Council 

budgeted to collect locally generated revenue amounting to 

 K 3,680,154.00 of locally generated revenue for the financial year 

ending 31st December 2024 with the flexed budget of  

K 1,840,077.00 for the period 1st January 2024 to 30th June 

2024 
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An audit review for the period 1st January 2024 to 30th June 2024 

revealed that, of the flexed budget of K 1,840,077.00 locally 

generated revenue. The Council as at the date under review 

collected approximately K 87,723.03 with a negative variance of  

K  1,752,353.97 representing a collection efficiency of 5% and 

negative variance of 95% uncollected. Appendix 2 refers 

 

               POTENTIAL IMPACT (RISK)  

¶ Source of audit queries 

¶ Loss of revenue 

¶ Failure to undertake planned activities 

 

          RECOMMENDATIONS  

¶ Management should put measures to ensure that all revenue due to 

the Council was collected. 

¶ Management should introduce online payment method such as 

mobile money to improve compliance by tax payers. 

¶ Management should ensure that tax payers were sensitized on the 

importance of paying taxes, how and when to pay taxes. 

¶ Finance department should engage planning department and ensure 

that the database was updated with necessary information before 

the Council starts budgeting and planning for 2025. 

¶ Management should carry out quarterly budget performance 

review and consider doing a budget adjustment/supplementary on 

unplanned revenue and revenue that are unlikely to be collected 

within the financial year ending 31st December, 2024.  

 

After some deliberations on the matter, on a proposal by 

Councillor M. Chiluba and seconded by Councillor M.Chalwe 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The recommendations by the 

Internal Auditor be CONSIDERED and that the recommendations 

must be implemented by the responsible Officers accordingly. 

 

AUD/15/10/2024      FAILURE TO COLLECT REVENUE  

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee that the Council 

had budgeted to collect an amount totalling K1,348,998.00 with       

K 674,499.00 as flexed for the period 1st January 2024 to 30th June 

2024 from the listed revenue sources (appendix 3). 
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A comparison of the budget against actual performance as captured 

in the statement of cash receipts and payments and through the 

daily cash summaries for the period 1st January 2024 to 30th June 

2024 revealed failure to collect any amount from the listed revenue 

sources. appendix 3 refers; 
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REVENUE TYPE BUDGET FLEXED % 

01 Local taxes/rates

002 Commercial                                                               500,000.00        250,000.00        0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 500,000.00        250,000.00        0%

02 Fees and Charges -                       

003 Building inspection-fees                                                         1,000.00            10,110.00          0%

004 Plan scrutiny fee                                                                        2,000.00            1,000.00            0%

045 Notice of marriage fees                                                               500.00                250.00                0%

046 Abattoir/meat inspection fees                                                   3,030.00            1,515.00            0%

066 Penalties                                                                                            9,000.00            4,500.00            0%

074 Sale of Bid Documents                                                                           5,000.00            2,500.00            0%

080 Pontoon services                                                                                     500.00                250.00                0%

087 Animal Identification Mark Fees 

(Brand marks)                                       100.00                50.00                  0%

093 Transit fees                                                                                         4,000.00            2,000.00            0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 25,130.00          12,565.00          0%

03 Licenses

002 Liquor licence                                                                                      1,008.00            504.00                0%

003 Firearm and ammunition licence                                                              700.00                350.00                0%

004 Petroleum Storage licence                                                                      33,260.00          16,630.00          0%

005 Dog licence                                                                                             900.00                450.00                0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 35,868.00          17,934.00          0%

04 Levies -                       

001 Livestock Movement levy                                                                         2,000.00            1,000.00            0%

011 Telecommunication Mast                                                                     35,000.00          17,500.00          0%

018 Trading (Retail) Consumable 

groceries business                            90,000.00          45,000.00          0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 127,000.00        63,500.00          0%

05 Permits

010 Extension of Business hours 

permits                                                      1,000.00            500.00                0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 1,000.00            500.00                0%

06 Charges

001 Service Charges Residential plots                                                 202,500.00        101,250.00        0%

002 Service Charges Industrial plots                                                       45,000.00          22,500.00          0%

008 Land Conversion                                                                           412,500.00        206,250.00        0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 660,000.00        330,000.00        0%

Grand Total                                                                               1,348,998.00    674,499.00        0%
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              Potential impact (Risk) 

¶ Source of audit queries  

¶ Failure to meet revenue targets for the financial year ending 31st 

December 2024 

¶ Poor service delivery to the local community.  

 

   Recommendations 

¶ Management should carry out quarterly budget performance 

review and consider doing a budget adjustment/supplementary on 

unplanned revenue and revenue that were unlikely to be collected 

within the financial year ending 31st  December 2024.  

¶ Management should put measures to ensure that all revenue due to 

the Council was collected. 

¶ Management should introduce online payment method such as 

mobile money to improve compliance by tax payers. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on failure to collect   

revenue was NOTED and that responsible Officers needed to do their 

work. 

 

 

   

AUD/16/10/2024      POOR PERFORMANCE OF COMMERCIAL VENTURES  

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee that for the 

financial year ending 31st December 2024, the Council had 

budgeted to collect a profit amounting to K63,343.00 from the 4 

commercial ventures i.e. block making machine, Council lodge, 

Council farm and rice polishing machine. 

An audit review of the commercial ventures and statement of cash 

receipts and payments and the daily cash summaries for the period 

1st January 2024 to 30th June 2024 revealed the following; 
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  RICE FARM  

 

¶ Management spent K54, 224.00 (Fuel cost exclusive) for the 

2023/2024 rice farming season as per appendix 4 .  

 

 
¶ K28,224.00 was spent for the procurement of 28 Bags of fertilizer (14 

bags D compound and 14 urea bags). Through audit observation it was 

revealed that the fertilizer procured was not used for the purpose it was 

procured for further it was observed that of 28 bags procured about 13 

bags had expired in July 2024. 

¶ During the period under review, it was observed that the Council did 

not realize anything from the rice project. 

¶ A site visit conducted in the month of September 2024 reviewed that 

only 15 bags of unpolished rice was onsite as produce from the 2023-

2024 rice project which were kept at a local farmerôs farm land. 

¶ The Council planned to cultivate 20 hectors of land, a site visit 

conducted revealed that the Council only managed to cultivate 7 

hectors of land. 

 

Image Expired Fertilizer                                             Image Farm Produce  

 

DELAYED OPERATIONALIZATION OF THE RICE POLISHING 

MACHINE  

In 2021 the Council embarked on the construction of a rice polishing 

machine shelter to house the polishing machine. For the financial year 

ending 31st December 2024, a total sum of K63,343.00 was budgeted to be 

collected as profits from all the commercial ventures which included 

profits from the rice polishing machine. 

DATE PAYEE DETAILS AMOUNT REMARKS 

29/12/2023LUOMBWA IRRIGATIONland preparation 20,000.00 

NIL NIL procurement of seed 6,000.00    

18/12/2024GAULANI AGROVET INPUTS 28,224.00 28 bags were procurement 

54,224.00 
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As at 30th of June 2024, the polishing machine was not in operation this 

had contributed to the poor revenue collection performance. 

 

Image; Polishing Machine Shelter and Storage  

 COUNCIL LODGE  

A site visit conducted revealed the following: 

¶ The lodge had No food handler certificate as guided by The Food Safety ACT No 

7 of 2019. 

¶ Poor lodge visibility (lack of bill board and advertising) 

¶ Lack of official online payment system. 

¶ Lack of fire management system. 

¶ Lack of uniforms for staff. 

 

       Potential impact (Risk) 

¶ Risk of Litigation  

¶ Loss of revenue  

¶ Loss of property or lives due to fire. 

¶ Poor service delivery 

 

 Recommendation 

¶ Management should ensure that all commercial ventures were operational. 

¶ Management should consider installing fire prevention/management system like 

fire extinguishers   

¶ Management should consider erecting signage or bill boards to enable clients to 

easily locate the facility. 

¶ Management should ensure that they acquired the food handler certificate as guided 

by The Food Safety ACT No 7 of 2019.  

 

After some deliberations on the matter, on a proposal by Councillor M. Chiluba and 

seconded by Councillor M. Chalwe, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The recommendations by the Internal Auditor be 

CONSIDERED and that the Billboards must be mounted as soon as possible. 
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AUD/17/10/2024    INADEQUATE SAFE AND POOR SECURITY FOR THE        

                               SAFE. 

 

 
 

The Internal Auditor reported to the Committee the Public Finance 

Management (General) Regulations of 2020 Section 161 (3) stated that: 

The Secretary to the Treasury shall be responsible for the procurement of a 

safe. (2) The Strong Room Superintendent shall distribute safes to a 

ministry, province and Government agency. (3) Despite sub regulation (1), 

a controlling body in a state-owned enterprise or local authority shall be 

responsible for the procurement of a safe further section 162 guides A 

controlling officer or an accounting authority shall ensure the security of a 

safe. 

The Internal Auditor further reported that Audit inspections revealed that 

the Local Authority had a small Safe that could not accommodate cash and 

all unused General Revenue Receipt Books, further the security around the 

safety of the safe seemed inadequate. 
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 Potential impact (Risk) 

¶ Source of audit queries. 

¶ Loss or misuse of cash and accountable documents.  

¶ Using public funds at source. 

¶ Potential theft. 

 

 

 Recommendations 

¶ Management should consider moving the safe to the new office block 

for safety storage. 

¶ Management should consider obtaining authority from the Secretary 

to the Treasury at Ministry of Finance and National Planning for 

procurement of a suitably large Safe. 

 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, on a proposal by 

Councillor M. Chluba and seconded by Councillor Michele, 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  The request for the purchase of the new 

safe be CONSIDERED and that the Officer who had remained at the old 

Council offices must move to the New Office Block together with the Safe. 

 

ACTION SHEET FOR THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

19th July 2024. 

MINUTE 

NUMBER 

RESOLUTION ACTION TAKEN 

AUD/189/0

7/24 

 

Delayed implementation 

of community projects  

1. Construction of 

crossing point at 

mfunda  

2. Construction of 

the lab in 

chitambo 

 

 

 

-in progress 

 

-in progress 
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AUD/191/0

7/24 

Delayed completion of 

community projects 

1. construction of 

1X2 CRB and 

installation of 

borehole at 

Mwansa Mpango. 

 

2. Construction of 

1X2 CRB staff 

house and water 

connection at 

chotwe 

community 

school. 

 

3. Construction of 

1X3 CRB at 

Mukando primary 

school. 

 

4. Construction of 

new water borne 

toilets with solar 

powered water 

reticulation 

system at Kafinda 

and Chalilo 

market clinic. 

 

 

-in progress 

 

 

 

-done 

 

 

 

-done 

 

 

-in progress 

 

  

 

 

There being no other business to discuss, the meeting ended at 13:06 hours with a closing prayer. 

 

 

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééééé..DATEéééééééééé.. 

COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON 
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REVENUE TYPE BUDGET FLEXED TOTAL VARIANCE % 

01 Local taxes/rates -                    

002 Commercial                                                               500,000.00        250,000.00        -                    250,000.00     0%

001 Personal levy                                                            10,915.00          5,457.50            1,625.00         3,832.50          30%

SubItem Total                                                                                 510,915.00        255,457.50        1,625.00         253,832.50     1%

02 Fees and Charges -                       -                    -                    

002 Survey fees                                                                         191,000.00        95,500.00          4,750.00         90,750.00        5%

003 Building inspection-fees                                                         1,000.00            10,110.00          -                    10,110.00        0%

004 Plan scrutiny fee                                                                        2,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00          0%

008 Non-Land Application forms fees                                        4,360.00            2,180.00            1,415.00         765.00              65%

013 Market fees                                                                      18,868.00          9,434.00            4,888.00         4,546.00          52%

014 Parking fees                                                                             10,000.00          5,000.00            2,280.00         2,720.00          46%

045 Notice of marriage fees                                                               500.00                250.00                -                    250.00              0%

046 Abattoir/meat inspection fees                                                   3,030.00            1,515.00            -                    1,515.00          0%

051 Farm produce Fee                                                                       62,370.00          31,185.00          10,263.00       20,922.00        33%

053 Certification of documents                                                             200.00                100.00                60.00               40.00                60%

066 Penalties                                                                                            9,000.00            4,500.00            -                    4,500.00          0%

074 Sale of Bid Documents                                                                           5,000.00            2,500.00            -                    2,500.00          0%

080 Pontoon services                                                                                     500.00                250.00                -                    250.00              0%

087 Animal Identification Mark Fees 

(Brand marks)                                       100.00                50.00                  -                    50.00                0%

093 Transit fees                                                                                         4,000.00            2,000.00            -                    2,000.00          0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 311,928.00        155,964.00        23,656.00       132,308.00     15%

03 Licenses -                    -                    

002 Liquor licence                                                                                      1,008.00            504.00                -                    504.00              0%

003 Firearm and ammunition licence                                                              700.00                350.00                -                    350.00              0%

004 Petroleum Storage licence                                                                      33,260.00          16,630.00          -                    16,630.00        0%

005 Dog licence                                                                                             900.00                450.00                -                    450.00              0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 35,868.00          17,934.00          -                    17,934.00        0%

04 Levies -                       -                    -                    

001 Livestock Movement levy                                                                         2,000.00            1,000.00            -                    1,000.00          0%

003 Fish levy                                                                                                  10,000.00          5,000.00            4,588.00         412.00              92%

008 Quarry levy                                                                                           62,500.00          31,250.00          505.03             30,744.97        2%

011 Telecommunication Mast                                                                     35,000.00          17,500.00          -                    17,500.00        0%

018 Trading (Retail) Consumable 

groceries business                            90,000.00          45,000.00          -                    45,000.00        0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 199,500.00        99,750.00          5,093.03         94,656.97        5%

05 Permits -                    -                    

001 Health permits                                                                                 10,000.00          5,000.00            27,325.00       22,325.00-        547%

009 Fire certificate                                                                                         2,500.00            1,250.00            1,000.00         250.00              80%

010 Extension of Business hours 

permits                                                      1,000.00            500.00                -                    500.00              0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 13,500.00          6,750.00            28,325.00       21,575.00-        420%

06 Charges -                    -                    

001 Service Charges Residential plots                                                 202,500.00        101,250.00        -                    101,250.00     0%

002 Service Charges Industrial plots                                                       45,000.00          22,500.00          -                    22,500.00        0%

004 Premium Plot Commercial                                                             1,783,000.00    891,500.00        15,000.00       876,500.00     2%

007 Land Application Charges                                                                   102,100.00        51,050.00          550.00             50,500.00        1%

008 Land Conversion                                                                           412,500.00        206,250.00        -                    206,250.00     0%

SubItem Total                                                                                 2,545,100.00    1,272,550.00    15,550.00       1,257,000.00  1%

07 Other Incomes -                       -                    -                    

002 Surplus/ Deficit from Commercial 

Ventures                                          63,343.00          31,671.50          13,474.00       18,197.50        43%

SubItem Total                                                                                 63,343.00          31,671.50          13,474.00       18,197.50        43%

08 National Support (Grants) -                    -                    

001 Constituency Development Fund                                           -                    -                    

002 Roads Grant                                                                    -                    -                    

004 Local Government Equalisation 

Fund                                -                    -                    

099 Other Grants                                                                     -                    -                    

SubItem Total                                                                                 -                    -                    

Grand Total                                                                               3,680,154.00    1,840,077.00    87,723.03       1,752,353.97  5%
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                                                  CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 31ST OCTOBER, 2024 AT 12:00 HOURS 

PRESENT     WARD 

Councillor Mausala Chiluba  - Katonga (Committee Chairperson) 

Councillor Robson Mufalali  - Chitambo 

Councillor Romanuel Chanda  - Nakatambo 

Councillor Shepard Chama                -           Lulimala 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri  - Chalilo (Ex-Officio) 

        Brian Mwelwa  - Ex-Officio  

 

 

 

APOLOGIES    -     Council Secretary 

-     Director Planning 

 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Bupe Charles    -  Director Huma Resource and Administration 

Sinkala Ngao                                      -  Director Finance 

Brighton Kamanga              -  Director Engineering 

Mackless Yandila   -  Chief Human Resource Officer 

Margaret Kayula    -  Senior Human Resource Officer 

Macmillian Macha                              - Senior Health Inspector 

Carolyn Muleya   -  Community Development Officer 

Kaheimbi Mulenga                             - Town Planner 

Joseph Mwenya    -  Internal Auditor 

Christabel Kakungu                            -  Health Inspector 

Coster Mundia    -  Planner Health 

Simuyala Harvey   -  Community Development 

Glenda Mulenga   -  Ministry of Agriculture 

John Chishale    -  Social Welfare     

James Kango                            -  Assistant Committee Clerk  

Maambo Nanyangwe   -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting prayer was given. 
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 HESS/18/10/2024  NOTICE OF MEETING  

The Notice of meeting was read and the meeting convened at 

12:19 hours. 

 

HESS/19/10/2024  ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON  

On a proposal by Councillor S.Chama and seconded by Councillor 

R. Mufalali, 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  Councillor Mausala Chiluba of 

Katonga Ward be elected as Chairperson of the Health, 

Environment and Social Services Committee for the Civic Year 

2024-2025. 

 

OPENING REMARKS  

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked his 

colleagues for the vote as Committee Chair and encouraged 

everyone to deliberate freely. 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR PLANNING TO THE HEALTH, 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES SUB -COMMITTEE HELD ON 

31ST OCTOBER, 2024 

HESS/20/10/2024                    CASH FOR WORK PROGRAMME  

The Director Planning reported to the committee that Government of the 

Republic of Zambia had implemented the Cash for Work (CFW) 

programme which was in response to the drought experienced in the 

2023/2024 farming season. It was aimed at providing immediate 

income support to vulnerable populations while also addressing 

community needs through community participation in various 

works identified by Ward Development Committees (WDCs). The 

District was allocated Six hundred eighteen thousand six 

hundred fifteen-kwacha nighty three ngwee (K618, 615.93) for 
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August 2024 funding. Out of this amount One hundred fifty 

thousand kwacha (K150, 000) was meant for the  

Administrative component, while Four Hundred Sixty-eight 

thousand six hundred fifteen-kwacha nighty three Ngwee 

(468615.93) was meant for Beneficiaries.  

The district conducted an orientation of various stakeholders drawn 

from Community Welfare Assistants (CWACs), Ward development 

Committee Members (WDC), Satellite Disaster Committees (SDC), 

Selected religious leaders, traditional leaders and representatives, 

District commissioner, Council Chairperson, Representative of the 

Area Member of Parliament, Various head of Departments (HODs). 

This activity was conducted on the 23rd August, 2024. The 

orientation was based on Cash for Work guidelines and Ministerial 

circulars on the program.  

The Launch of the cash for work program was conducted on 5th of 

September, 2024 at Mukando ground. Official work commenced on 

10th September, 2024 and beneficiaries have since been paid for the 

month August, 2024 except for Luombwa ward due to network 

challenges. Furthermore, the government had increased the number 

of beneficiaries for the month of September, 2024 from the initial 

78 beneficiaries per ward to 279 per ward.  

After some deliberations on the matter, the CASH for Work 

Programme was NOTED.  
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HESS/21/10/2024                    CDF 2025 APPLICATION 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that the Council 

deadline for CDF application for the year 2025 was 11th October, 

2024 therefore the Council was no longer receiving applications. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the CDF 2025 Application 

be NOTED.  

 

HESS/22/10/2024                    GREEN DRY PORT PROJECT 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that Chitambo 

Town Council intended to undertake a Green Integrated Dry Port 

Project which was a World Bank funded project. This project was 

aimed at providing parking space for truckers and local traders in 

transit to various parts of the country. Currently there was no truck 

parking facility in the district as a result Trucks Park along the roads 

and laybys causing congestion and damage to road infrastructure 

and compromise safety of residents hence the construction of the dry 

port would provide a structured parking bay and resting stop for 

truckers and improve safety for the residents of Chitambo. 

Furthermore, the establishment of the dry port would boost local 

trade, Support Small and Medium Enterprises, improve revenue 

generation and enhance job creation. This project would be one of 

the priority areas in the district IDP.  

This project would be built on a space of 150m x 150m for the truck 

bay and other supporting amenities occupying around the area. The 

project proponent was Chitambo Town Council and it would be a 

contractual based project to be completed in an estimated period of 

one (1) year. The main project components that were proposed for 

construction were as follows and would be done in phases;  
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a.    Secure Dry Port accommodating a minimum of 200 

trucks at a given time  

b.   A kiosk  

c. Public conveniences for travellers; and  

d. Guard House 

The project was expected to commence as soon as the environmental 

and social management plan for the project was approved by Zambia 

Environmental Management Agency (ZEMA). 

                                     Recommendations: 

¶ That the Council acquire a court order to restrict further 

encroachment on the land meant for the Green dry Project.  

 

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by 

Councillor R. Mufalali and duly seconded by Councillor R. 

Chanda; 

                                                After further deliberations on the matter, 

I. IT WAS ALSO RESOLVED THAT: The Green Dry 

Project be NOTED. 

II.  The recommendations made by the Committee to get a 

court order to   stop encroachers be CONSIDERED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HESS/23/10/2024                    DISPOSAL OF AN UNCLAIMED BODY  

The Director Planning reported to the committee that on 2nd 

September, 2024, the Council received a report from Chitambo 

Hospital that they were in possession of an unclaimed body of a 
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male aged 40 years which had been lying in the hospital mortuary 

unclaimed for a period of about 1 month. In response to that report, 

a public notice was generated by the Council to aid in identification 

by friends and relatives but no one came through despite the notice 

running for two (2) weeks. Further arrangements for disposal were 

made and the body had since been disposed of. 

Af ter further deliberations on the matter, the disposal of the 

unclaimed body be NOTED. 

 

HESS/24/10/2024                    INSPECTION OF PREMISES 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that inspection of 

food premises was done at Mukando market and the following 

items were seized and have since been disposed of; 

S/N ITEM QUANTITY REASON FOR 

SEIZURE 

 Zora Lotion lotion 400ml x 5 Expired 

 Top Class lotion 100g x 24 Expired 

 Top Class lotion 250g x 25 Expired 

 Ruby baby powder 100 x 5 Expired 

 Custard 300g x 5 Expired 

 Carotone serum 30ml x 26 Expired 

 Top lemon 250 x 2 Expired 

 Xtra detergent  400g x 8ml Expired 

 Lactogen formula 400g x 9 Expired 

 Fresh pikt tomato 

sauce 

37g x 4 Expired 

 Iris girl luxury 

lotion 

200g x 33 Expired 

 Ruby petroleum 

jelly 

25g x 7 Expired 
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 Cool splash orange 

crush 

2L x 3 Expired 

 Eureka vienna 500g x 9 Expired 

 Cerelac 250g x 7 Expired 

 Popderm lotion  30ml x 3 Expired 

 

After further deliberations on the matter, the inspection of premises 

was NOTED. 
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REPORT OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICE PRESENTED TO THE HEALTH, 

ENVIRONMENT SOCIAL COMM ITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 31st 

OCTOBER, 2024. 

The District Health Officer reported to the committee that during the period under review, several 

activities were undertaken. These included the following:  

HESS/25/10/2024            WATER STATUS REPORT AT REUBEN HEALTH POST  

 

            Introduction  

Reuben Rural Health post was located 119 Km away Northwest of 

the district health office. The health Post had a head count 

population of 3,652. The main access to the health post was by 

crossing Luombwa River using a non - motorized fibre boat 

provided by the Council. 

Following a report on the malfunctioned mono pump at Reuben 

health post a team from the department of health and the water 

coordinator from the Town Council visited the facility on 

30/07/2024 to assess and repair the mono pump. 

Findings 

Upon assessing the mono pump it was discovered that the hand dug 

well, being the source of water had dried up. The team went further 

to check on the mono pump at the nearby school were it was found 

the hand dug well had also dried up. The situation had been 

worsened by the drought as the water levels have gone down leaving 

shallowest wells dry. Currently the facility draws water from a 

shallow well at the school which was not safe and could lead to the 

spread of diarrheal diseases. This had compromised infection 

prevention at the facility endangering the health of staff and patients 

as they were exposed to infections. The lack of safe water at the 

facility had made it difficult to conduct services such as deliveries. 

 

 

Measures taken 

¶ As an immediate and temporal action, the facility had engaged 

the community to dig a shallow well. 
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¶ The facility to continue drawing water from the shallow well at 

the school 

 

¶ The facility had been provided with chlorine 

 

Current Situation:  

 

Currently the shallow well at the school has dried up and the staff are 

drawing water in the community. 

 

Challenges 

¶ Reuben catchment area has no bore hole as it is difficult for the 

drilling rig to reach the area 

¶ The hand dug well is a temporal source which dries up during 

drought   

Recommendations 

¶ Chitambo Town council to provide a bore hole for the facility 

through the disaster component of the Constituency 

development fund. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by 

Councillor S. Chama and duly seconded by Councillor R. 

Mufalali; 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: The recommendation that 

Chitambo Town Council to provide a bore hole for the 

facility through the disaster component of constituency 

development fund CONSIDERED.  
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HESS/26/10/2024                   Epidemic Preparedness and Response  

M-Pox Outbreak     

The District Health Officer reported to the committee that on 8th 

October, 2024, Chitambo District recorded a confirmed case of M-

Pox involving a Tanzanian National, a male adult aged 32 years who 

presented to Mukando health post in Chitambo district on 4/10/2024 

with complaints of muscle aches, fatigue, Sore throats and skin 

rashes whose symptoms started on 2/10/ 2024. Blood samples were 

collected and taken to the Zambia National Public Health Reference 

laboratory on 5/10/2024 and the confirmation was done on 

8/10/2024.The outbreak was declared by the Honourable Minister 

of health on 10th October, 2024. 

Response: 

The Department of health Chitambo District with support from the 

Provincial health office, Zambia National Public Health institute 

and other stakeholders promptly moved in with response activities 

including: 

ü The patient was quarantined at Katikulula Mini Hospital being the 

designated isolation facility. 

ü Regular collection and transporting of samples to Lusaka 

ü Contact tracing in Mukando  

 

CURRENT SITUATION  

The District Health Officer reported that as of 29/10/2024, from the 

enlisted contacts no one had developed signs and symptoms of Mpox. 

The patient had been declared free from infection after three consecutive 

lab results came out negative. The patient was discharged and handed 

over to Nakonde Health Authorities for onward hand over to Tanzania. 
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Having recorded the index case, the District was on high alert to respond 

to any future Mpox outbreaks. 

b) Challenges  

¶ Lack of Network in some facilities in Chitambo District, making it 

difficult to send reports on time. 

¶ Delayed handover operationalisation of the pontoon by the council 

to enhance supervision in Rueben by the district health office. 

¶ Lack of fuel and funds for epidemic preparedness and surveillance 

activities in the district. 

 

 

 

c) Recommendations 

¶ To lobby for fuel to conduct contact tracing and case finding of all 

the notifiable conditions and other surveillance activities. 

¶ Lobby for a network tower in all facilities to enhance 

communication especially in disease and risk communication. 

¶ Speed up the process of pontoon operationalization by the council   

¶ Funding of epidemic preparedness meetings in facilities  

¶ Provide fuel for surveillance activities  

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by Councillor R. 

Mufalali and seconded by Councillor R.Chanda; 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: The recommendations   made by the 

District Health Officer be CONSIDERED speedily; while the 

recommendation to provide fuel for surveillance activities and contact 

tracing would be taken to management and handled at administrative level.  
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HESS/27/10/2024                     Inspection and Compliance  

a) Premises inspection  

The District Health Officer reported that the department through 

public health department had undertaken various environmental 

activities in all facilities dotted around the district. These included 

Water Safety, Sanitary inspections, Food, and Integrated Vector 

Management.  

 

A total of 1,867 premises where inspected, out of which 1,581 were 

found to be complying with hygienic standards and 286 did not 

comply with standards. As a result, 25 were given warning letters 

though non-were taken to court. This gave the district an 85% 

compliance coverage. 

 

b) Food Inspections 

Total food inspected was 53,167 out of which 52,584 complied and 

583 were found to be expired. 

 

c) Water quality Monitoring  

Water quality monitoring was not done in the district because of lack 

of testing kits and reagents. 

 

Challenges  

Å Inadequate fuel to conduct environmental health activities in 

all the facilities  

Å Reagents for mini hospital water testing Laboratories at the 

Mwimbula and Katikulula mini Hospitals had expired out of stock 

for 1-year now. 
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Recommendations 

¶ To be helped in allocation of fuel for environmental health activities 

in all facilities  

¶ To procure reagents for mini water labs at Mwimbula and Katikulula 

mini Hospitals and all the facilities. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter on a proposal by Councillor 

R. Mufalali and duly seconded by Councillor S.Chama; 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT: The recommendation to procure 

reagents for mini water labs be CONSIDERED while the 

recommendation on allocation of fuel be taken to management and 

dealt with administratively.   
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REPORT OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION BOARD SECRETARY ON HEALTH 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES HELD ON THURSDAY 31 ST OCTOBER, 

2024 AT KINGS HARBOUR LODGE 

 

BACKGROUND  

The District Education Officer reported that the department covered 

activities that had taken place by the Department of Education in the 

District. Most activities done were primarily in line with the District 

Strategic Plan and the 2024 District Action Plan from January 2024 

to date. Currently, the district had 8 Secondary, 66 Primary, 4 

Private, and 14 registered Community Schools bringing the tally to 

92 Schools.  

PUPIL ENROLMENT   
          

             

LEVEL  ECE PRIMARY  SECONDARY GRAND TOTALS  

GENDER B G T B G T B G T B G T 

                          

COMMUNITY 112 119 231 417 632 1049 0 0 0 529 751 1280 

PRIVATE 74 89 163 202 187 389 0 0 0 276 276 552 

AIDED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

GRZ 1402 1398 2800 8821 10724 19545 5024 4720 9744 15247 16842 32089 

SPECIAL 

UNITS/SCHOOLS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ODL CENTRES 0 0 0 78 102 180 32 57 61 110 159 269 

TOTAL  1588 1606 3194 9518 11645 21163 5056 4777 9805 16162 18028 34190 
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After deliberations on the matter, the background and report on pupil enrolment and 

schools in the District was NOTED. 

 

      

 

HESS/28/10/2024                     SCHOOL DISTRICT INDABA  

   The District Education Officer reported to the committee that the 

district held its first ever school district indaba, this was after a call 

for improved performances at grades 7, 9 & 12 based on provincial 

and national performances came from the analysis. All stake holders 

including members of the communities were called up and it was 

expected that parents would support their children to avoid 

absenteeism and teachers would have a positive attitude towards 

their work. Following this Indaba, the district was expected to see 

an improvement in the school performances in the exams to come. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the School District Indaba 

was NOTED. 

 

HESS/29/10/2024                     DESK REFURBISHMENT  

The District Education Officer reported to the committee that the 

office had embarked on another round of desk refurbishment. In line 

with government policy that every child shall sit on a desk, the office 

would soon receive 238 refurbished desks that will be distributed 

among various schools. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the Desk refurbishment 

was NOTED. 

 

HESS/30/10/2024                     ENTRY OF NGOôs UNDER EDUCATION 

The District Education Officer reported to the committee that two 

NGOôs namely FAWEZA (Zebra Trust) and CAMFED had come to 

the district. They would be sponsoring girls in need, however the 



 

40 
  

two NGOs would also consider boys coming from vulnerable homes 

and/or situations. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the entry of NGOôs in the 

District was NOTED. 

 

 

HESS/31/10/2024                     SCHOOL FEEDING  

The District Education Officer reported to the committee that the 

district would conduct school feeding for Term 3 2024 for schools 

in the district. The program is set to commence distribution of Maize 

and Pulses to the schools as per the given guidelines. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the School feeding 

program be NOTED. 

 

HESS/32/10/2024                   KEEPING GIRLS IN SCHOOL  

The District Education Officer reported to the committee that the 

district conducted mop up a second phase inclusion of secondary 

school girlôs sponsorship a World Bank supported project under 

GEWEL. Rising from this exercise 1,045 more pupils had been 

included on sponsorship. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the School feeding 

program was NOTED. 
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REPORT OF THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER TO THE HEALTH 

ENVIRONMENT AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING  HELD ON 

THURSDAY 31ST OCTOBER,2024 

 

NON STATOTARY SERVICES (SOCIAL CASH TRANSFER,  

EDUCATION SUPPORT AND INSPECTION OF CHILD CARE 

FACILITIES)  

HESS/33/10/2024                   SOCIAL CASH TRANSFER PROGRAMME.  

a) SCT CASELOADS 

The District Social Welfare Officer reported to the committee that 

the current active beneficiaries were 8,359 for regular SCT and 4,294 

for ECT. The caseload was segregated as follows: 
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 The District Social Welfare Officer also updated the committee that 

after the May-June 321 beneficiaries were Suspended due to: 

NAPSA=298 regular SCT 

tŀȅƳŜƴǘ aƻŘŜ ¢h¢![  aŀƭŜ CŜƳŀƭŜ 

wǳǊŀƭ 9/¢ пΣнфп уру оΣпос 
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DUE TO DEATH=23 regular SCT 

b) PAYMENT UPDATES  

The department had paid up to August 2024 for both Rural and 

Urban as well as 2024 KGS Phase II. For July August, 6,970 urban 

beneficiaries were targeted,  1,389 for rural beneficiaries, 4,294 for 

ECT beneficiaries and 988 for KGS third phase. 

 

                                     JULY -AUGUST 2024 URBAN AND RURALPAYMENTS 

District Mode PSP Beneficiary 

Count 

# of Paid 

Beneficiaries 

# of Unpaid 

Beneficiaries 

  

Chitamb

o 

Urba

n 

ZOONA 6 6 0 

ZAMTEL 2,939 2,841 98 

MTN 522 515 7 

AIRTEL 3,503 3,316 187 

 TOTAL 6,970 6,678 292 

Rural SCT 1,389 PPMs still Retiring  

 Rural ECT 4,294 PPMs still Retiring  

 KGS 9,88 PPMs still Retiring  

 

                                       REASONS FOR THOSE NOT PAID 

ü E-wallets not created. 

ü Unable to Send KYC Request- There some beneficiaries 

whose names                        in the Sim-cards were different 

from those on ZISPIS. 

ü NRC validation failed match- Some beneficiaries still believed 

that a    sim-card registered in a non SCT beneficiary could 

receive money. 

ü Subscriber was Barred-These are blocked sim-cards 

                            Unable to un marshal-this was due to network failure 

LESSONS LEARNT  
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The District Social Welfare Officer reported that; 

ü Most of the beneficiaries on NAPSA were actually not on the 

NAPSA payroll but just made mandatory contributions which do not 

even qualify them to be on NAPSA payroll.  

CHALLENGES  

The District Social Welfare Officer reported that the challenges 

faced during the last payment included: 

ü The District had beneficiaries with shared NRCs and on digital 

payment making it difficult to pay these beneficiaries.  

ü Urban beneficiaries with secondary NRCs having challenge with e-

wallet creation 

ü Beneficiaries changing Sim-cards without reporting to the office 

expecting to received money in the new sim-card they had not 

submitted to the office. 

ü Poor network in the District still remained a big challenge in the 

District 

ü Deputy beneficiaries using NRCs for deceased beneficiaries to 

register Sim-Cards had been a drawback as this contributed to failed 

payments. 

ü Urban Beneficiaries covering long distance to access the money  

ü The department was not involved in the identification of KGS 

beneficiaries. This had led to having some girls on the programme 

who do not qualify. These girls had not been paid because they did 

not qualify.   

After some deliberations on the matter, the Social Cash program 

July-August 2024 urban and   rural payments were NOTED. 
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HESS/34/10/2024                      PUBLIC WELFARE ASSISTANCE  

1. The District Social Welfare Officer reported that Marriage 

Counselling was conducted on a couple with a child  born 

without hands and legs. The Couple was counselled on how to 

take care of the child. The child was 5 months old at the time 

of the report and the health so far was good. The office had 

been visiting the family from time to time. The household was 

on SCT and the baby was certified as disabled. The status of 

the household hadbeen changed to disabled. 

 

 

 

2. Medical Social Work:  During the quarter the District 

managed to conduct disability certification and verification for 

SCT beneficiaries. 

3. Welfare Support: The District received two bells of cloths 

from the PSWO and the cloths were distributed to vulnerable 

individuals prioritizing those not on ECT/SCT.      
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iii.Childrenôs Homes 

The District Social Welfare Officer reported that the District 

had one Child Care Facility, Agape Village Foundation looking 

after 56 children (24 males and 32). During the quarter the 

District had two admissions of children in need of care. 

 However, the District Social Welfare Officer reported that at 

the time of the Committee meeting, on a sad note the child 

born without hands and limbs passed away. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the public welfare 

assistance was NOTED. 

 

 

 

     



 

46 
  

REPORT OF THE DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER TO 

HEALTH, ENVIRONMENT AN D SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2024 AT 10:00 HOURS. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

HESS/35/10/2024                      DISTRIBUTION OF TRADITIONAL WETLAND INPUTS  

The District Community Development Officer reported to the 

committee that 700 beneficiary households were identified, 

enumerated and trained in agronomical best practices of farming. 

The trainings were to prepare beneficiary households on sustainable 

agriculture practices and importance of winter farming in terms of 

socio-economic benefits. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the distribution of 

traditional wetland inputs was NOTED. 

HESS/36/10/2024                      EMERGENCY WETLAND 2024    

The District Community Development Officer reported to the 

committee that the district had a total caseload of 2, 400 beneficiary 

household for the mentioned season. Identification and selection had 

been done and the final list would be shared with the Agriculture 

department so that there was no double dipping. The selected 

beneficiaries would have to be trained in conservation farming 

before inputs are given to them. The programme would be 

implemented in 8 wards and 21 CWACs each receiving a minimum 

of 100 packs, this was in order to enhance impact, ease programme 

implementation and monitoring and also to constitute a sufficient 

pool of paybacks in order to implement meaningful and sustainable 

community projects. 

After some deliberations on the matter, the emergency wetland 

2024 was NOTED. 
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HESS/36/10/2024                FOOD SECURITY PACK PROGRAMME (RECOVERIES 

FOR 2022/2023 SEASON) 

The District Community Development Officer reported to the 

Committee that the paybacks for the mentioned season had not been 

impressive, due to the fact that majority of beneficiaries in the 

second cycle were not willing to payback since they are being 

weaned off. The district was going to have a total of K1, 146, 880.00 

had everyone paid back, so far only half the amount had been 

deposited.  

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the food security pack 

programme (recoveries for 2022/2023 season) was NOTED. 

 

 

There being no other business to discuss, the meeting was closed with a prayer at 15:30 hours. 

 

 

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééééé..DATEéééééééééé.. 

COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON 
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                                                  CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE PLANS, WORKS, DEVELOPMENT AND REAL ESTATE 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 TH NOVEMBER, 2024 AT 10:00 HOURS 

PRESENT     WARD 

Councillor Shepard Chama      - Lulimala (Committee Chairperson) 

Councillor Mumba Young  - Luombwa 

Councillor Owen Kapolo          - Chipundu 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri  - Chalilo (Ex-Officio) 

        Brian Mwelwa  - Ex-Officio  

 

APOLOGIES    -     Council Secretary 

-     Director Planning 

 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Bupe Charles  -   Director Huma Resource and Administration 

Sinkala Ngao                                      -   Director Finance 

Brighton Kamanga              -   Director Engineering 

Mackless Yandila   -   Chief Human Resource Officer 

Dr. Africa Musonda                            -   Chief Administration and Committee Officer 

Brian  Museto                -  Senior Procurement and Supplies Officer 

Thulani Tembo                                   -  Procurement Officer 

Carolyn Muleya   -  Community Development Officer 

Kaheimbi Mulenga                             -  Town Planner 

Joseph Mwenya    -  Internal Auditor 

Moffat Mugala    -  Water Engineer 

Benjamin Mashonga    -  Quantity Surveyor 

Kayombo Webster                              -  Administrative Officer 

Mutasha Katakwe                          -  Systems Analyst 

Janet Kabalukila               -  Assistant Public Relations Officer 

Elidad Siame                                       -  District Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator 

Jacob Shawa                                       -  District Agriculture Coordinator 

Coster Mundia    -  Planner Health 

Chamwaza Mashata                            -  Committee Clerk 

James Kango                            -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

Maambo Nanyangwe   -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

 

 

 

              

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a prayer was given. 
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 PWDRE/37/11/2024  NOTICE OF MEETING  

The Notice Convening the meeting was read and the meeting 

called to order at 11.05 hours. 

 

PWDRE /38/11/2024  ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON  

On a proposal by Councillor Owen Kapolo and seconded by 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  Councillor Shepherd Chama of 

Lulimala Ward be elected as Chairperson of the Plans, 

Development, Works and Real Estates Committee for the Civic 

Year 2024-2025. 
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CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

PLANNING DEPARTMENT  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR PLANNING TO THE PLANS WORKS 

DEVELOPMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMMITTEE HELD  ON 12TH NOVEMBER, 

2024 AT 10:00 HOURS AT KINGS HABOUR PLEASURE RESORT 

 

PWDRE/38/11/2024 ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR THE GREEN INTEGRATED DRY 

PORT IN KANONA NATIONAL F ORESTRY RESERVE 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that Chitambo Town 

Council was in receipt of funding from World Bank under the Zambia 

Devolution Support Program for the establishment of a Green Integrated 

Dry Port. That project was one of the developmental areas covered in the 

Integrated development plan with an objective of providing parking space 

for truckers and local traders in transit to various parts of the country. 

Additionally, the project will boost local trade, Support Small and Medium 

Enterprises, improve revenue generation and enhance job creation. The 

main project components that were proposed for construction were as 

follows and would be done in phases;  

a. Secure Dry Port accommodating a minimum of 200 trucks at a given 

time  

b. A kiosk 

c. Public conveniences for travelers; and  

d. Guard House 

In view of the above, management identified 5.9 hectares of land within the 

Kanona national forestry reserve as a suitable location for the project. 

Consent for the use of land was initially obtained from His Royal Highness 

Chief Kabamba. However, since the land was in the forestry reserve, 

management engaged the Ministry of Green Economy and Environment 

through an intervention by the Permanent Secretary-Central Province, the 

Council Chairperson-Chitambo and District Commissioner-Chitambo to 

acquire consent to develop in the forestry reserve. Arising from this 
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intervention, a team from the forestry department, Zambia environmental 

management authority and Council planning department carried out a 

technical assessment of the land in question to ascertain the feasibility of 

the proposed development.  

 

Following the technical assessment, it was concluded that a formal consent 

should be sought from the Ministry of Green Economy and Environment to 

start developing the land prior to completion of the excision process of the 

forestry reserve. Attached as Appendix A was a report of the technical 

assessment exercise showing the; a) observations and findings, the 

recommendation and the proposed final layout plan of the dry port. 

Appendix B was the minute from the Permanent Secretary requesting the 

Council to facilitate logistics to carry out a technical assessment exercise on 

the proposed land for the green integrated dry port. 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on the acquisition of land 

for the green integrated dry port in Kanona National Forestry Reserve was 

NOTED. 

 

PWDRE/39/11/2024 INSPECTION OF SERENJE/CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL 

JOINT VALUATION ROLL  

The Director Planning reported to the committee that Chitambo Town 

Council ran a public notice pursuant to Section 15 (1) of the Rating Act 

No. 21 of 2018 of the Laws of Zambia that Serenje/Chitambo Town 

Council Main Valuation Roll of 2023 was open to the leaseholders for 

inspection at the Old Civic Centre. The public notice ran from 1st to 30th 

October, 2024. It was also noted on the public notice that the rating 

valuation tribunal shall sit for the purpose of determining any objections to 

the main roll on 21st November, 2024. The Council proposed the 

following rate levels in kwacha after the Main Roll becomes effective: 

Residential   -    0.0015 

Commercial -    0.0025 

Hospitality   -     0.0025 

Industrial    -      0.003 

Attached as Appendix C was the aforementioned public notice. 

Following some deliberations on the matter, the report on inspection of 

Serenje/Chitambo Town Council Joint Valuation Roll was NOTED.       
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PWDRE/40/11/2024         STOP ORDER NOTICE  

I. The Director Planning reported to the committee that a stop order 

notice was issued to Mr Bulanda Bushala and Ms Mary Bwese due 

to the cleared land and started developing a foundation near the 

layby at Mukando Turn-off on the land that was under Chitambo 

Town Council without consent from the Council and forestry 

department. The two were summoned to the local authority to 

address the matter and a meeting was held with them on Wednesday 

6th November, 2024. It was concluded in the meeting that the two 

would stop the developments currently being undertaken and would 

wait until the excision process of the 60ha of land was completed in 

Kanona forestry reserve.  

 

Thereafter the report on stop order notice was NOTED. 

 

SENSITIZATION  

II.  Arising from the above, management wished to have a sensitization 

meeting this month with the community and relevant stakeholders 

at Mukando that have developed or are developing in Kanona 

Forestry reserve. This meeting would address the illegal 

developments occurring in the forestry reserve and the way forward 

concerning the matter.  

After some deliberations on the matter,  

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT : Management would consider 

calling for a sensitization meeting within the Month of November. 
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  PWDRE/41/11/2024          SHOWING PLOTS 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that the following 

plots were shown to would be developers in various categories as 

tabulated below; 

SN NAME  PLOT CATEGORY  

1 Injelwa Enterprise CHITA/LN-96487/51 10 Hectare Small holding 

2 Injelwa Enterprise CHITA/LN-96487/43 5 Hectare Small holding 

3 Injelwa Enterprise CHITA/LN-96487/36 5 Hectare Small holding 

4 John Chishala CHITA/LN-96487/53 10 Hectare Small holding 

5 Earthness 

Ntombabanyama 

CHITA/LN-28357/ Residential High Cost 

6 Earthness Ntonbabanyama CHITA/LN-28357/ Commercial Shop 

7 Jason Mamba CHITA/LN-28357/ Residential High Cost 

8 Jason Mamba CHITA/LN-28357/ Residential High Cost 

9 Musonda James CHITA/LN-96487/52 10 Hectare Small holding 

10 Christabel Kakungu CHITA/LN-96487/55 10 Hectare Small holding 

11 Kahembi Mulenga CHITA/LN-96487/54 10 Hectare Small holding 

12 Mwembela Constantino CHITA/LN-79937/30 10 Hectare Small holding 

13 Charles K. Bwalya CHITA/LN-79937/38 5 Hectare Small holding 

14 Christopher CHITA/LN-79937/31 10 Hectare Small holding 

 

                         Thereafter, the matter on showing of plots, was NOTED. 

 

  PWDRE/42/11/2024          PUBLIC NOTICE ON SHOWING OF PLOTS 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that a public notice 

for showing of plots was currently running on our media platforms 

to inform clients that showing of plots would be done weekly on 

Thursdays only on appointment basis. 

Thereafter the report on public notice on showing of plots was 

NOTED. 

 

 

PWDRE/43/11/2024          REVENUE ON PLOTS 

The Director Planning reported to the committee that as a 

department they managed to collect a total of K79,550.00 from the 

sale of plots from the period June to date as tabulated below: 
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DATE PAYEE 

REF 

NO. DETAILS   RECEIPT  

 

Application  

 Premium 

Residential   

 

Premium 

Small 

Holdings  

 

Premium 

Shop  

 Survey 

fees   TOTAL  

21.06.2024 

Mpundu 

Isaac DDCC        6,800.00       300.00      

     

5,000.00  

  

1,500.00  

       

6,800.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      3,500.00        3,500.00        

       

3,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      3,500.00        3,500.00        

       

3,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC 

Plot 

applications         200.00       200.00          

          

200.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC 

Plot 

applications         200.00       200.00          

          

200.00  

03.07.2024 

Malala 

Lubingo DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      3,500.00        3,500.00        

       

3,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Malala 

Lubingo DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      3,500.00        3,500.00        

       

3,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Malala 

Lubingo DDCC 

Plot 

applications         200.00       200.00          

          

200.00  

03.07.2024 

Malala 

Lubingo DDCC 

Plot 

applications         200.00       200.00          

          

200.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC Survey fees      1,500.00          

  

1,500.00  

       

1,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC Survey fees      1,500.00          

  

1,500.00  

       

1,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC Survey fees      1,500.00          

  

1,500.00  

       

1,500.00  

03.07.2024 

Sichamba 

Peter DDCC Survey fees      1,500.00          

  

1,500.00  

       

1,500.00  

07.08.2024 

Malama 

Bridget DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      6,000.00        6,000.00        

       

6,000.00  

07.08.2024 

Malama 

Bridget DDCC 

Plot 

premiums         250.00       250.00          

          

250.00  

08.08.2024 Patel P.A DDCC 

Plot 

premiums      5,200.00        5,200.00        

       

5,200.00  

12.08.2024 

Mulundu 

Isaac DDCC 

Plot 

premiums   40,500.00      

     

40,500.00      

     

40,500.00  

 
     TOTAL    79,550.00    1,350.00   25,200.00  

     

40,500.00  

     

5,000.00  

  

7,500.00  

     

79,550.00  

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on revenue plots was NOTED. 
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REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING TO PLAN WORKS DEVELOPMENT AND REAL ESTATE COMMITTEE 

TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2024 AT KINGôS HABOUR PLEASURE RESORT AT 10:00 HOURS 

 

PWDRE/44/11/2024  STATUS OF 2023 AND 2024 CDF COMMUNITY PROJECTS 

The Director Engineering reported the status of 2023 and 2024 CDF Community projects as tabulated below.  

A. Status of 2023 CDF Community Projects 

 

2023 CDF COMMUNITY PROJECTS DETAILED STATUS REPORT  

N

O. 

PROJECT  WARD CONTRAC

TOR 

ALLOCAT

ED 

AMOUNT  

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT  

START 

DATE  

REVIS

ED 

END 

DATE 

STATUS 

1 Construction 

of 1x2 CRB & 

Installation of 

a Borehole at 

Mwansa 

Mpango 

  Katonga MB 

Engineering 

Services  

700,000.00 753,319.04 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

02/02/24 30/11/2

4 

Classroom 

Block 

Complete. 

Contractor 

working 

on snags 

and 

drilling of 

Borehole 
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2 Construction 

of 1X3 CRB at 

Mukando 

Primary Sch. 

Muchinka Kesim 

General 

Dealers 

790,000.00 747,797.77 28th 

Decembe

r, 2023 

8th 

April, 

2024 

Completed 

and 

handed 

over. 

3 Construction 

of 1X2 CRB, 

Staff House & 

Drilling of 

Borehole at 

Masemo 

Primary 

School 

Mpelembe Silje 

Investment 

Limited  

1,260,000.00 1,248,422.33 06/03/20

24 

30/11/2

4 

Floor, 

ceiling 

and wall 

finishes 

both the 

CRB and 

Staff 

House 

ongoing.  

4 Construction 

of Chief 

Chitamboôs 

Palace 

Chitambo  Zambia 

Correctional 

Service 

    Centrally 

Procured. 

Project is 

at Floor, 

wall and 

ceiling 

finishes 

ongoing. 

5 Construction 

of a Lab 

Chitambo Kamemar 

Trading 

Limited 

850,000.00    Project is 

at 

Substructu

re stage. 
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6 Construction 

of new Water 

Borne toilets 

with solar 

powered water 

reticulation 

system at 

Kafinda Clinic 

 

Lusenga  Azma 

Technology 

Company 

Limited 

500,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

982, 531.12 

9th 

January, 

2024 

30th 

October

, 2024 

Completed

, 

Contractor 

working 

on snags 
7 Construction 

of a new water 

borne toilet 

complete with 

Solar Powered 

water 

reticulation 

system at 

Chalilo Market 

Chalilo   

500,000.00 

8 Procurement 

of a Grader 

All Wards SDLG 

Investment 

Ltd 

1,800,000.00 2,716,250  02/03/2

4 

Procured 

and 

delivered 

9 Procurement 

of 5000 School 

Desks 

All Wards -Valshare 

Facilities 

Services 

-Mupepetwe 

Engineers 

6,500,000.00  20/12/23 

 

12/06/23 

 3,156 

Desks 

delivered 

to various 

schools in 
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and 

Contracting 

Company 

Limited 

-Brickwood 

Enterprises 

Limited 

-NY 

Engineers 

ART LTD 

-Amorgans 

Suppliers and 

General 

Dealers 

 

-By Concept 

Enterprsies 

 

 

11/06/23 

 

 

 

26/06/23 

 

 

 

 

 

12/08/23 

the 

District. 

Production 

and 

distributio

n of desks 

on-going 

10 Procurement 

of Police 

Vehicle 

All Wards Toyota 

Zambia 

1,000,000.00    Centrally 

Procured 

11 Procurement 

of a Tipper 

Truck 

All Wards SDLG 

Investment 

Ltd 

1,600,000.00 1,619,500  23/02/2

4 

Procured 

and 

Delivered 
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12 Radio adverts 

and 

Community 

Discussions 

All Wards ZNBC 

Serenje 

Radio 

27,000.00    Done 

13 Procurement 

of mattresses 

and beds in the 

Martenity 

wing (Kafinda 

Health Post) 

Chalilo 1. Vigor 

Medical 

Limited 

2. Sanjvani 

Phamace

uticals 

Limited 

3. Bwino 

Medi 

equip 

Enterprsi

e 

 

 

147,450.00 

 

 

 

146,800 

 

 

11th 

January, 

2024 

  

 

Procured 

and 

collected 

14 Construction 

of Machende 

Gibson Road 

(Disaster 

Component) 

Lulimala Front 

Page 

Construct

ion 

Services 

Limited 

472,000.00 470,222.50 12/08/24 30/11/2

4 

Casting of 

decks for 

box 

culverts 

and stone 

pitching 

ongoing 
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A. Status of 2024 CDF Community Projects 

2024 CDF COMMUNITY PROJECTS  

S/N PROJECT WARD PROJECT 

DESCRIPTI

ON  

CONTRAC

TOR 

ALLOCAT

ED 

AMOUNT  

CONTRAC

T AMOUNT  

START 

DATE  

END 

DATE 

STATUS 

1 Mpempa 

Health Post 

Nakatambo Construction 

of a Maternity 

Annex and a 

Water Scheme 

at Mpempa 

Health Post 

Racktan 

Construction 

and Suppliers 

Ltd 

890,000.00 890,000.00 12/08/2

4 

30/11/

24 

Structure 

at roof 

level, 

Roofing 

and 

Metal 

works on 

going. 

 Construction 

of an Ablution 

and Incinerator 

at Mpempa 

Health Post 

JMN General 

Dealers 

Limited 

515,000.00 515,000.00 12/08/2

4 

30/11/

24 

Incinerat

or is at 

Superstru

cture 

stage and 

Ablution 

at roof 

level, 

Roofing 

and 

Metal 

works on 

going. 

  Procurement 

of Health Post 

Medical 

 210,000.00 - - - Project is 

at 
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Equipment for 

Mpempa 

Health Post 

Procurem

ent stage 

2 Katonga 

Health Post 

Katonga Construction 

of a Maternity 

Annex at 

Katonga 

Health Post 

Lewanika 

Business 

Solutions 

Limited 

760,000.00 757,886.06 18/10/2

4 

18/01/

25 

Project at 

Substruct

ure Stage 

Procurement 

of Maternity 

Wing Medical 

Equipment for 

Katonga 

Maternity 

Wing 

 185,000.00 - - - Project is 

at 

Procurem

ent stage 

3 Procurement 

of Desks 

All Wards Procurement 

of 5000 School 

Desks 

-Mupepetwe 

Engineers 

and 

Contracting 

Company 

Limited 

- Jehu 

Construction 

Enterprises 

Limited 

- The Chisi 

Empire 

Services 

Limited 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 900,000 

 

 

 

- 600,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 750,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 450 desks 

made and 

ready for 

inspectio

n, 1800 

frames 

have 

been 

fabricated 

so far. 
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- Frontpage 

Construction 

Services 

- Daket 

Enterprises 

Limited 

- DAIVAT 

General 

Dealers 

- Chocentric 

Engineering 

Limited 

- Bwamai 

General 

Dealers 

- Kafula 

Business 

Ventures 

-Khumz 

Global 

Limited 

 

- 750,000 

 

 

 

- 900,000 

 

 

 

- 725,000 

 

 

 

 

 

- 750,000 

 

 

 

- 600,000 

 

 

 

- 725,000 

 

 

 

 

- 750,000 

4 Procurement 

of fuel, 

maintenance 

   675,946.88    22.6km 

of roads 

graded, 
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and other 

logistics for 

earth 

moving 

equipment 

suppleme

nted by 

vehicle 

licensing 

funds. 

See Item 

2 for 

works 

done so 

far. 

5 5% Disaster 

Contingency 

   873,112,.95    Disaster 

projects 

submitted 

to 

province 

for 

approval 

OTHER CDF PROJECTS BEING UNDERTAKEN IN 2024 

1 Mfunda 

Culverts 

Lulimala Construction 

of Nfunda 

Stream 

Culverts 

Daket 

Enterprise 

Limited 

250,000.00 249,872.70 26/08/2

4 

30/10/

24 

Complete

d 

2 Mwimbula 

Primary 

School 

Muchinka Completion of 

Mwimbula 1x2 

Classroom 

Block 

Serenje Super 

Collection 

312,037.26 310,338.00 15/08/2

4 

30/11/

24 

Floor, 

Wall and 

Ceiling 

Finishes 

Ongoing 

3 Kaundu 

Health Post 

Katonga Construction 

of an Ablution 

Block, 

Incinerator and 

Water 

Connection at 

Beavin 

Imports and 

Exports 

650,000.00 640,000.00 4/09/24 4/12/2

4 

Floor and 

Wall 

Finishes 

Ongoing 

for the 

Ablution. 



 

64 
  

Kaundu Health 

Post 

 

Find attached Appendix 1 showing images for some of the works 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on the status of the 2023-2024 CDF projects was NOTED. 
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PWDRE/45/11/2024 ROAD MAINTENANCE WORKS  

The Director of Engineering reported that a total of 22.6 Km had been graded. The road works had continued as 

works on the Lubembe Road were ongoing. Listed below were the roads that had been graded that time. 

No. Road Length Graded 

(Km)  

Condition 

1. D235 Graveyard Road to T2 ï 

Mukando 

1.5 Earthen 

2. D235 to Muchinka Health Post 2.5 Earthen 

3. Mukando HP to DHO Office 2.8 Earthen 

4. Mukando Market to DHO office 1.0 Earthen 

5. Mukando HP to Mukando Primary 

and Mukando Secondary School Road 

2.8 Earthen and partly 

Gravel  

6 D235 to Yoram Mwanje Road 12 Earthen 

 Total 22.6  

 

Find attached Appendix 1 showing images for some of the works done 

 

Thereafter the report on the Road maintenance works was NOTED. 
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Appendix 1 

images showed some of the completed and ongoing projects 

A. Completed 

1. 1x3 Classroom Block at Mukando Primary 
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2. Ablution Block and Water Scheme at Kafinda Health Post and Chalilo Market 
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3. Culverts at Mfunda Stream 
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B. Ongoing 
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1. 1x2 Classroom Block and Staff House at Masemo Primary 

  

 

2. Ablution Block at Mpempa Health Post 
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3. Maternity Annex at Mpempa Health Post 
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4. Ablution Block at Kaundu Health Post 
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5. Chief Chitamboôs Palace under construction 
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6. 1x2 Classroom Block at Mwimbula Primary 
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7. 1x2 Classroom Bock at Mwansa Mpango 

 

 

C. Road works 

 

1. Mukando HP to Mukando Primary and Mukando Secondary School Road 
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2. D235 to Yoram Mwanje Road 
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REPORT OF THE DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL COORDINATOR TO THE PLANS WORKS AND DEVELOPMENT 

AND REAL ESTATE COMMITTEE TO BE HELD ON 12 THNOVEMBER 2025 

 

 

PWDRE/46/11/2024 FISP 2024-2025 FARMING SEASON 

The District Agricultural Coordinator reported for the information of the Committee on the 2024-2025 farming 

season, 

    -Number of registered farmers- 19,303. 

-District target FISP -5,702(29.5%) 

-Numbers of farmers tagged -5,702 

-Number of farmers who have deposited -5702(100%) 

     -Number of farmers redeemed-5,378(94.3%) 

CHALLENGES  

-Poor internet connectivity 

-Non retention of cell phone numbers by farmers 

-Non adherence to the household approach when selecting beneficiaries 

-Inadequate stocks of urea which will delay conclusion of redeeming 

-Low number of packs allocated to the district 

Thereafter the report on FISP 2024-2025 was NOTED. 
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PWDRE/47/11/2024  SUSTAINABLE AGRICILTURE FINANCE FACILITY(SAFF ) 

The District Agricultural Coordinator reported for the information of the Committee that the government was 

implementing the Sustainable Agriculture Finance Facility, to assist farmers obtain inputs on loan. 

The programme had five components namely crop production, aquaculture, poultry, livestock and irrigation 

support. By that time, the component that had started was crop production which was supporting soya beans and 

Maize production. 

Loan Conditions (crops) 

-must have a bank account with the participating banks (INDO-BANK, NATSAVE, ACCESS, ZANACO, 

ZICB) 

-Must not benefit from FISP or FSP 

-Must be a ZAMBIAN holder of a green NRC 

-Loan amounts were from K 20,000 to K500,000 

-Interest rate was at 12% per annum 

-Must sell their maize to Food Reserve Agency (FRA) 

-Loans had to be paid back by august 2025. 

-However, each participating bank may set additional conditions 

 

After some deliberations on the matter, the report on Sustainable Agriculture Finance Facility(SAFF) was 

NOTED. 
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REPORT OF THE MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND LIVESTOCK TO PLANS, WORKS DEVELOPMENT AND REAL 

ESTATE COMMITTEE MEETING TO BE HELD ON 12 TH NOVEMBER, 2024 

    INTRODUCTION  

The report gave an insight of the activities carried out from 1st July to 31st October, 2024. The activities included 

livestock production and extension services, fisheries production and extension services and livestock disease 

management and extension services.  

PWDRE/48/11/2024   VETERINARY SERVICES  

a) Livestock Disease situation in the district 

The Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the committee that during the period under review a total of 

266 cases of diseases of economic importance were recorded and included Anaplasmosis, Newcastle disease, 

Cowdriosis and Lumpy skin disease. Further, a total of 122 cases of diseases of non-economic importance were 

also recorded in various livestock species and included Helminthiasis, Diarrhea, Pink eye and Mastitis. Details 

on diseases referred to the tables 1 and 2.  

        Table 1.    Diseases of Economic Importance 

Disease Vet Camp Type of 

animal 

Cases Death Herd 

Size 

Pop At 

Risk 

Number  

Treated    

 

Cowdriosis 

Chitambo central Trad 2 1 13 70 1 

Chalilo Trad 5 1 89 750 4 
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Newcastle 

Chitambo central Trad 154 54 600 5000 148 

Chalilo Trad 85 35 700 7000 35 

Transmissible 

venereal tumor  

Chitambo central Trad 1 0 7 3 1 

 

Anaplasmosis 

Chalilo Trad 3 0 48 400 3 

Chitambo central Trad 4 0 53 250 4 

 

Lumpy skin 

Chitambo central Trad 6 0 36 150 6 

Katikulula Trad 6 0 63 230 6 

 Total  266 91  208 

 

Table 2. Diseases of Non-Economic Importance  

Disease  Vet Camp Species Cases Death Herd Size Pop At Risk Animal Treated    

   

 

 

Helminthiasis 

Chitambo Central  Porcine 5 1 26 100 5 

Katikulula Caprine 20 0 30 550 20 

Katikulula Bovine 23 0 54 230 25 

Katikulula Porcine 3 0 3 10 3 

Mpelembe Caprine 5 0 9 50 5  

Chalilo Porcine 6 2 6 50 4 

Chalilo Caprine 10 0 10 100 10 

Chitambo Central  Bovine 1 0 11 20 1 

Mange Chitambo Central  Bovine 2 0 14 100 2 

 Chitambo Central  Caprine 12 1 39 116 11 

Diarrhea Chalilo Caprine 4 0 16 100 4 

Katikulula Porcine 14 0 14 63 14 

Chitambo Central  Caprine 1 0 22 100 1 

Tick fever Chitambo central Bovine 3 0 24 120 3 

Pink eye Chalilo Bovine 1 0 98 300 1 

Chitambo Central  Bovine 2 0 19 50 2 

Ascites Chalilo Avian 10 1 105 104 0 
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Totals  122 05  111 

 

b) Rabies control and Dog bites 

The Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the committee that during the period under review a total of 

139 dogs were vaccinated against rabies in Muchinka, Chalilo and Chitambo wards. During the same period a 

total of seven people were bitten by different dogs and all the victims were referred to the clinic for medical 

treatment and no death was recorded of suspected rabies.  

c) Livestock movement in and out of the district 

The District Fisheries and Livestock Officer reported to the committee that during the period under review a total 

of 239 animals were allowed to move out of the district after satisfying movement requirements. During the same 

period 104 goats came in the district. Details refer to table 3. 

Table 3. Livestock Movement in and Out of the District 

Item  Farm Syst. Purpose Species In  Out Destination Source 

Live  

 

Trad 

Sale Caprine  20 Kasumbalesa Border  

 

Chitambo Sale Caprine  12 Kasumbalesa Border 

Sale Caprine  10 Nakonde  

Re-stocking Caprine  11 Mansa 

Re-stocking Caprine 104 - Chitambo district Choma  

 

 

Comm. 

Feedlot Bovine  25 Mkushi  

 

Chitambo Feedlot Bovine  15 Mkushi 

Feedlot Bovine  15 Mkushi 

Feedlot Bovine  16 Mkushi 

Carcass  
Trad  Consumption  Bovine  02 Lusaka 
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Thereafter the report on veterinary services was NOTED. 

 

 

 

 

PWDRE/49/11/2024 LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT  

a) Livestock Extension 

The Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the committee that his office conducted one livestock and 

Aquaculture field day aimed at teaching farmerôs good animal and fish management practices to enhance 

production and productivity. This event was held in Katikulula Veterinary camp of Chitambo ward with 680 

farmers in attendance. 

 
Fish harvest during Livestock and Aquaculture Field Day in Katikulula Veterinary Camp 
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Chitambo DC listening to the explanation on Poultry Production during the livestock & Aquaculture field 

day 

The  Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the committee that in an effort to uplift our small-scale 

farmer groups consisting of vulnerable but viable farmers that are struggling to get started and attain decent 

livelihood because of high poverty levels, food insecurity and lack of incomes, this office facilitated two cattle 

pass-on under the Poverty Reduction Program (PRP) at which four cattle (2 males and 2 females) were passed-

on to Bwacha Kananga women club of Nakatambo ward by Kalongwe PRP group of the same area, and five cattle 

(2 males and 3 females) were passed-on to Seba Ngôombe Multipurpose cooperative of Mateyo Kakumbu in 

Chitambo ward by Kalombe Mayo cooperative of the same area.  
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Nakatambo Farmers pointing at selected animals that were passed-on during Pass-on ceremony 

 

 
Beneficiaries of animals cerebrating at the cattle Pass-on ceremony in Mateyo Kakumbi of Chitambo Ward 
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The five cattle Passed-on to Seba Ngôombe cooperative of Mateyo Kakumbi in Chitambo Ward 

In an effort to sustainably improve incomes of rural poor households through small livestock, the government through the Programme 

called Enhanced Smallholder Livestock Investment Programme (E-SLIP) gave out 104 goats (100 females and 4 males) to Chitambo 

district. The goats were given out to 20 clubs and cooperatives within the district and each group received 5 female goats each. The 
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males were distributed in zones where the groups come from. The goats are under the Pass-on a gift program which simply meant the 

beneficiary group will be paying back the same number of young goats given to them in one yearôs time.   
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The District Administration Officer handing over the goats to the farmer 

Thereafter the report on veterinary development was NOTED. 

 

PWDRE/50/11/2024  FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT  

The Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the committee that, his office continued with the 

implementation of aquaculture extension and advisory services and among the activities included monitoring of 

fish harvest and Pond management. The table below showed the fish harvest recorded during the period under 

review 

Fish Harvest July to October 2024 

S/N NAME  CAMP No. 

OF 

POND 

POND 

SIZE 

(m2) 

SOURCE OF 

FINGERLINGS  

EXPECTED 

HARVEST 

ACTUAL 

HARVESTED  

    KG 

PRICE/ 

    KG 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

RAISED 

COMMENT 

(factors for low 

harvest)  

1 Bridget 

Moyo 

Muchinka 01 750 Musekese 937.5 270kg K65 K17, 000 Did a Partial Harvest. 

Insufficient Feed. 

Reduced feed intake 

due to Low 

temperatures during 

growth stage. 

2 Mary 

Changwe 

Muchinka 01 400 Musekese 500 108kg K65 K7, 000 Insufficient Feed 

Reduced feed intake 

due to Low 

temperatures during 

growth stage. 

3 Shake 

Spear 

group 

Chitambo 

mission 

01 750 Chilanga 937.5 300kg K75 K22, 500 Insufficient Feed. 

Reduced feed intake 

due to Low 

temperatures during 

growth stage. 

Use of local feed less 

in nutrient content. 
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4 Brenda 

Ndashe 

Mwembeshi 02 750 Musekese 937.5 80kg K75 K6, 000 Reduced feed intake 

due to Low 

temperatures during 

growth stage. Early 

Harvest due to 

insufficient feed. 

TOTALS  3, 312.5 758  K53, 050  

 

Recommendation to improve the quantities harvested 

¶ The farmers should stock fingerlings at the commencement of the hot season to enhance feed intake for 

accelerated growth rate 

¶ The CEEC to ensure the feed was adequate during the production period for better results. 
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Fish harvest at Mrs. Bridget Moyoôs farm 

Thereafter the report on  fisheries development was NOTED.
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PWDRE/51/11/2024 REVENUE COLLECTION  

The Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator reported to the Committee that 

during the quarter under review a total of ZMK4, 731.00 was collected from 

livestock movement, rabies vaccinations and slaughter/meat inspection 

permits, and money deposited as follows; K1, 273 in ZANACO Bank and 

K3, 468 in the sector account at INDO ZAMBIA BANK .  

Thereafter the report on Revenue Collection was NOTED. 

 

There been no other business to discuss, the meeting ended with a closing prayer at 13:00 hours. 

 

 

 

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééDATEééééééééééééééé 

COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON  
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                                                  CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE FINANCE, ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 TH DECEMBER, 2024 AT 11:00 

HOURS 

PRESENT     WARD 

Councillor Sydney Chibaka     - Lusenga (Committee Chairperson) 

Councillor Morgan Chalwe  - Mpelembe 

Councillor Romanuel Chanda            - Nakatambo 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri  - Chalilo (Ex-Officio) 

        Brian Mwelwa  - Ex-Officio  

 

APOLOGIES    -     His Royal Highness Chief Chitambo 

-     Council Secretary 

-     Director Finance 

-     Director Planning 

 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Bupe Charles  -   Director Huma Resource and Administration 

Brighton Kamanga              -   Director Engineering 

Mackless Yandila   -   Chief Human Resource Officer 

Macmillan Macha                               -   Senior Health Inspector 

Chrispin Bwalya                                 -   Chief Accountant (Ag) 

James Musonda                -  Accountant 

Thulani Tembo                                   -  Procurement Officer 

Carolyn Muleya   -  Community Development Officer 

Joseph Mwenya    -  Internal Auditor 

Kayombo Webster                              -  Administrative Officer 

Christabel Kakungu                            -  Assistant Health Inspector 

Racheal Chilolo               -  Commercial Manager 

Jordan Sichona                                   -  District Fisheries and Livestock Coordinator 

Jacob Shawa                                       -  District Agriculture Coordinator 

Reagan Chola               -  Health/ DSO 

James Kango                            -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

Maambo Nanyangwe   -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

 

 

 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a prayer was given by Mr. Kamanga (D.E).
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 FAGP/52/11/2024  NOTICE OF MEETING  

The Notice Convening the meeting was read and the meeting 

called to order at 11.08 hours. 

 

FAGP /53/11/2024  ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON  

On a proposal by Councillor M. Chalwe of Mpelembe ward and 

seconded by Councillor R.Chanda of Nakatambo ward, 

 

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:  Councillor Sydney Chibaka of 

Lusenga Ward be elected as Chairperson of the Finance, 

Administration and General Purposes Committee for the Civic 

Year 2024-2025. 

 

SUBMISSION OF REPORTS 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURCE AND ADMINISTRATION  

 

FAGP /54/11/2024  STAFF TRANSFERS  

 

            The Chief Human Resource Officer reported for the information of the 

Committee that the Local Government Service Commission had transferred 

the following Officers in and out of Chitambo Town Council respectively 

as was indicated in the table below: - 

S/N NAME  DESIGNATION  STATION  

TRANSFERS IN 

1 Livingstone Chipili Revenue Collector  Kapiri Mposhi 

2 Chrispine Bwalya  Chief Accountant  Kazungula  

TRANSFER OUT 

1 Africa Musonda  Chief Administration and 

Committee Officer  

Lusaka City Council  

2 Kahembi Mulenga  Town Planner  Lusaka City Council  

3 Chamwaza 

Mashata  

Committee Clerk  Solwezi Town 

Council  

 

The Officers transferred in had since reported and the Officers   

transferred out had since gone. 

Subsequently, the report on staff transfers in and out was NOTED. 
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FAGP /55/11/2024  URGENT REQUEST TO FILL IN VACANT POSITIONS  

 

            The Chief Human Resource Officer reported for information of the 

Committee that Chitambo Town Council had written a letter to the Local 

Government Service Commission requesting the Commission to urgently 

fill in the vacant positions that where created by the officers who were 

transferred out of Chitambo.  

 

            The Chief Human Resource Officer emphasised that, these positions were 

critical in the implementation of land alienation, Constituency Development 

Fund and Cash for work which had been put at the centre of poverty 

alleviation to our people in the District by the Government of the Republic 

of Zambia. 

 

            Details of Officers who resigned and transferred but the positions had not 

yet been filled were tabulated in the table below: - 

 

S/NO NAME POSITION  NRC NO DATE 
TRANSFERRED 
OUT  

01 Hope 
Nambela  

Social 
Economic 
Planner  

138488/95/1  06.04.2024 

02 Kahembi 
Mulenga  

Town 
Planner  

278957/68/1  
 

01.11.2024 

03 Keddy 
Mkali 

Assistant 
Land 
Surveyor  

- Resigned on 
23/10/2023  

 

The Chief Human Resource Officer was pleased to inform the Committee 

that the Commission had responded by sending some officers on the 

positions that had been vacant and we were yet to receive more officers. 

 

 Following further discussion on the matter, the item on urgent request to 

fill vacant positions was NOTED. 
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FAGP /56/11/2024    ENGAGEMENT OF A GRADER OPERATOR ON A ONE 

YEAR CONTRACT  

   

The Chief Human Resource Officer reported for the decision of the 

Committee that as Council was waiting for response from the 

Ministry of Local   Government and Rural Development to 

authorize the recruitment of the Grader Operator on Permanent and 

Pensionable Establishment, allow the Council to engage the current 

Grader Operator on a one-year Contract which would enable him 

mentor the current handyman who was one of the beneficiaries of 

the Skills training under Chitambo Town Council. 

 

The said beneficiary was trained in Grader Operation and has a 

Certificate of Competence in Motor Grader. 

After Deliberation on the matter, on proposal by Councillor 

R.Chanda and duly seconded by Councillor M.Chalwe, IT WAS 

RESOLVED; that the engagement of the grader operator on a one 

year contract be CONSIDERED. 

 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FINANCE TO THE FINANCE  

 

 

FAGP /57/11/2024          REPORT ON THE MATTER DEFFERED TO THIS    
                                                 BY THE COUNCIL REGARDING THE RICE FARM  
 
 

The Director Finance wished to present a detailed report on the rice farm 

project as was instructed by the Council during its sitting through Minute 

Number FAGP/225/09/24. 

The report highlighted the critical phases of the planned activities whose 

target was to cultivate 20Ha of paddy rice. These critical phases were 

namely: Preparatory Phase (Field assessment and Procurement of 

Farming Inputs), Implementation Phase (Land Preparation, Planting, and 

Field Management), and the Monitoring and Supervision phase. The 

challenges and recommendations on how to improve the production were 

given in the report. The details were given on Appendix 1. 

 

Management hereby wished to recommend that: 

a. The report be received by this Committee. 

b. The recommendations given in the detailed report be approved by 

the committee. 
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c. The rice production for 2024/2025 season be pushed to the next 

farming season as we had already missed the recommended 

implementation start date of September. 

 

After deliberations on the matter, and a proposal by Councillor 

M.Chibaka and duly seconded by Councillor R.Chanda IT WAS  

RESOLVED THAT ; the Rice Farming Project be ABOLISHED 

completely due to it being a continued non-profit making venture. 

 

 

FAGP /58/11/2024         REPORT ON RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS FOR  

   THE DISTRICT FUND ACCOUNT AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER,2024                 

 

      The Director Finance presented the receipts and payments report for the 

third quarter of 2024. The report represented a total cumulative collection 

of K11,074,476.74 against the expected amount of K40,330,913.25 at the 

end of the quarter. Below was the summary of the performance whose 

details were given on Appendix 2.  

 

    Receipts ï as at 30th September, 2024 

S/N DETAILS FLEXED BUDGET

ACTUAL 

COLLECTION

COLLECTION 

EFFICIENCY %

COLLECTION 

VARIANCE

1 Local Taxes/Rates 383,186.25          4,085.00                 1% (379,101.25)        

2 Fees and Charges 116,973.00          91,732.50              78% (25,240.50)          

3 Licences 26,901.00       74,010.00           275% 47,109.00            

4 Levies 149,625.00          37,367.00              25% (112,258.00)        

5 Permits 10,125.00            22,780.00              225% 12,655.00            

6 Charges 1,908,825.00      89,950.00              5% (1,818,875.00)    

7 Other Income 47,507.25            40,840.16              86% (6,667.09)            

8 National Support 14,828,012.95    8,880,950.78        60% (5,947,062.17)    

9 CDF 22,976,731.50    1,832,761.30        8% (21,143,970.20)  

Grand Total 40,447,886.95    11,074,476.74      27% 29,373,410.21   
 

 

                             Payments as at 30th September, 2024               
 

S/N DETAILS FLEXED BUDGETACTUAL

EXCUTION 

EFFICIENCY

EXPENDITURE 

VARIANCE

1 Personal Emoluments 6,224,834.87      4,904,931.85         79% 1,319,903.02      

2 Services 28,262,490.30    24,781,452.79             88% 3,481,037.51      

3 Other Expenses 5,960,561.78      76,504.00                     1% 5,884,057.78      

Grand Total 40,447,886.96    29,762,888.64             74% 10,684,998.32    
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Arising from the performance given above, Management conducted a 

Budget review and wished to Recommend that: 

A) The Budgeted Income from Charges be adjusted downwards by K1, 

500,000 as the income was likely not to be collected in that the response 

on the plot allocation has been very low. Consequently, the expenditure 

lines to be adjusted downwards by K1,500,000.00 as was shown in the 

table below.  

S/N DETAILS Total Budget

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 2024 ADJUSTMENT

2 nd 

ADJUSTMENT

BUDGET AFTER 

ADJUSTMENT

Total Budget 53,930,515.94          53,930,515.94         500,000.00      1,500,000.00        51,930,515.94 

BUDGET LINES TO BE ADJUSTED

1 Office Material 221,689.94          140,000.00       221,689.94           

3 Hand Tolls & Equipment 64,811.81          20,000.00       64,811.81              

4 Official Entertaiment 319,334.24          130,000.00       319,334.24           

5 Staff Walfare 437,813.53          160,000.00       437,813.53           

6 Sanitary 121,000.00          50,000.00         121,000.00           

Grand Total 1,164,649.52      500,000.00       -                      1,164,649.52        

                

After further deliberations on the matter, it was 

RECOMMENDED  that in the next Finance Committee meeting, 

all commercial ventures be reported separately.  

 

                        Thereafter, on proposal by Councillor R.Chanda and duly 

seconded by Councillor M.Chibaka, it was RESOLVED that the 

report on receipts and payments accounts for  

   the district fund account as at 30th september,2024 be  

  CONSIDERD.                

 

 

 

 

 

FAGP /59/11/2024       SUPPLIMENTARY BUDGET ON CASH FOR WORK  
 

The Director Finance wished to report before the committee that 

Chitambo Town Council was one of the Local Authorities 

benefiting from Cash for Work. These are funds sent as 

Government initiative to Mitigate the challenges faced by the 

communities due to the effects of drought. The payment method 
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was also specified to be strictly by mobile account.  The committee 

was made known that these funds were not initially budgeted for in 

our 2024 budget.  

However, the initiative was good as it helped in reducing 

vulnerability of our people. A self-explanatory letter was attached 

as Appendix 3 for easy of reference. In view of the above 

Management had prepared a supplementary budget to support the 

expenditure as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INCOME    

S/N DETAILS SOURCE OF 

FUNDING 

AMOUNT 

1 CASH FOR 

WORK GRANT 

GRZ 11,815,117.02 

  TOTAL 

INCOME 

11,815,117.02 

EXPENDITURE    

S/N DETAILS RATE QTY AMOUNT 

1 CASH FOR 

WORK 

BENEFICIARIES 

600  11,065,117.02 

2 ADMIN 

COMPONENT 

150,000 5 750,000 

  TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE 

 

 

The Budget had been prepared in line with the programme guidelines as 

contained in the letter referred to in this report.  

Management therefore wished to recommend that:   

 

ü The Supplementary budget be considered by this committee of the 

Council. 

ü The same be recommended for approval by the ministry of Local 

Government and Rural Development upon adoption by the Council. 

ü Mobile payment accounts be opened as guided by the ministry through 

the circular dated 28th November,2024 which was attached as Appendix 

4. 
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         After deliberation on the matter on proposal by Councillor 

R. Chanda and Seconded by Councillor M. Chibaka it was 

RESOLVED that; the supplementary budget on cash for 

work be CONSIDERED. 
 

 

 

 

   

FAGP /60/11/2024       DEBT STOCK AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 

The Director Finance present before the committee the Debt Stock 

Level as at 30thseptember, 2024 which stood at K7,456,719.02 

with the largest portion being on Statutory Contribution presenting 

78%  of the total debt. The break down was given in the table 

below: 

 

 

 

DEBT STOCK AS AT 30st SEPTEMBER, 2024  

S/N DEBT CATEGORY

OPENNING 

BALANCE

ACCUMULATION 

FOR THE QT PAYMENTS BALANCE

1 SUPPLIER OF GOODS AND SEVICES36,862.41          142,280.00       87,195.44    91,946.97         

2 TERMINAL BENEFITS 1,346,076.05     1,346,076.05    

3 OTHER EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS256,080.80        89,800.02    166,280.78       

4 NAPSA 1,710,807.70     240,450.56       1,951,258.26    

5 PSPF 5,684.83            -                   5,684.83           

6 ZRA 3,368,949.89     364,057.05       3,733,006.94    

7 FUNERAL SCHEME 61,930.08          15,292.99         77,223.07         

8 MEDICAL INSURANCE 59,173.42          26,068.70         85,242.12         

TOTAL 6,845,565.18     788,149.30       176,995.46  7,456,719.02                                                                                                                  
 

                       After deliberation on the matter, the debt stock as at September,2024 was 

NOTED. 

 

 

 

FAGP /61/11/2024        INTRODUCTION OF NEW FEES AND CHARGES ON HIRE OF     

                                 EQUIPMENTN AND FIRE INSPECTION FEES 

A. The Director Finance informed the Committee that, Chitambo Town 

Council had acquired some technical equipment as well as earth moving 

equipment for internal use. However, the availability of these assets had 

caused a rise in demand for external usage by private individuals, 

institutions as well as Government Departments. It was a known fact that 
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the increased usage would also lead to increased rate of wear and tear and 

in order to create self-sustainability, Management wished to propose that a 

fee be attached to any external use a shown in the table below:  

 

S/N TYPE OF EQUIPMENT  GOVERNMENT 

INSTITUTION  

OTHERS 

1 GPS- DAILY CHARGE      K 1,000.00 K 2,000.00 

2 PROJECTOR-DAILY CHARGE K    300.00        K   500.00 

3 PA SYSTEM ïDAILY CHARGE K    700.00 K1,500.00 

 

 In view of the above, Management recommended that: 

 

i. The above charges be approved by the committee and subsequently 

the Council. 

   RESOLUTION 

 

 

 

B. The Director Finance further wished to report to the Committee that having 

received an officer under the fire section, the Council had the opportunity 

to regulate the fire safety measures as was provided for under section 107 

of CAP 281 Act (Local Government) In implementing this exercise, 

Management was proposing the introduction of fees and charges applicable 

in the Act. The schedule of the proposed charges was attached as Appendix 

2.  

In view of this, Management wished to recommend that: 

 

i. The charges attached on the appendix be approved by the Council through 

this Committee. 

After deliberations on the matter, on proposal by Councillor R.Chanda and 

Seconded by Councillor M.Chibaka IT WAS RESOLVED  that 

introduction of new fees and charges on hire of equipment and fire 

inspection fees be CONSIDERED.                                  
 

There being no other business to discuss, the meeting was closed at 14:14 hours with a prayer by Mr. 

Kayombo. 

 

 

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééDATEééééééééééééééé 

COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSON
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                 Action sheet for 1ST Ordinary Council held on 4thOCTOBER, 2024 

MINUTE 

NUMBER 

SUBJECT RESOLUTION  RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 

ACTION 

TAKEN  

 

HESS/177/06/24 Epidemic 

Preparedness and 

Response  

¶ To lobby for fuel to conduct contact 

tracing and case finding of all the 

notifiable conditions and other 

surveillance activities. 

¶ Lobby for a network tower in all facilities 

to enhance communication especially in 

disease and risk communication. 

¶ Speed up the process of pontoon 

operationalization by the council   

¶ Funding of epidemic preparedness 

meetings in facilities  

¶ Provide fuel for surveillance activities 

BE CONSIDERED 

 

  Director Finance IN PROGRESS 

HESS/178/06/24 Child Health 

Activities 

¶ The recommendations to lobby for funds for 

new motor bikes through CDF and to repair 

some repairable motor bikes be 

CONSIDERED. 

   

          Director 

Finance                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

IN PROGRESS 

HESS/179/06/24          Inspection and 

Compliance 
¶ The recommendation to procure reagents for 

mini water labs at Mwimbula and Katikulula 

mini  

Hospitals and all facilities be 

CONSIDERED. 

Director Finance   IN PROGRESS 
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AUDITS/184/07/24      PRE AUDITED 

PAYMENTS 
¶ All payments be subjected to post audit be 

CONSIDERED. 

 
INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

DONE 

AUDITS/185/07/24      PAYMENTS 

WITHOUT 

RETIREMENTS 

ATTACHED   

¶ Recommended that retirements were 

attached before filling of payments be 

CONSIDERED 

 

 
INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

DONE 

AUDITS/186/07/24              INCOMPLETE 

PAYMENT 

VOUCHERS 

¶ The Action be normalized to be  

BE CONSIDERED 

 

 
INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

DONE 

AUDITS/187/07/24       PAYMENTS NOT 

SUBMITTED FOR 

VERIFICATION   

¶ Ensure that quarterly departmental reviews are 

conducted on record management.  

¶ Management should ensure there is a proper 

document management system to enhance 

easy access and retrieval of documents. 

¶ Responsible officers should ensure that they 

submit all requested documents records and 

information on time to enable a smooth, 

accurate and timely audit. 

Be CONSIDERED. 

 

INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

DONE 

AUDITS/190/07/24     DELAYED 

IMPLEMENTATION 

OF COMMUNITY 

PROJECTS   

 

¶ RECOMMENDATIONS by the Internal 

Auditor be CONSIDERED 

INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

DONE 

AUDITS/191/07/24      DELAYED 

COMPLETION OF 

COMMUNITY 

PROJECTS 

¶ RECOMMENDATIONS  by the Internal 

Auditor be CONSIDERED 

INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

IN PROGRESS 

PWDRE/198/08/24 APPLICATION FOR 

LAND 

CONVERSION 

FROM 

CUSTOMARY TO 

the conversion of the above three plots be 

APPROVED. 

 

 

DIRECTOR 

PLANNING  

In Progress 
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STATUTORY LAND 

TENURE     

PWDR/199/08/24         APPLICATION FOR 

NORMALIZATION 

OF COMMERCIAL 

PLOT 

 

The proposed layout plan for the dry port be 

APPROVED.    
 

 

DIRECTOR 

PLANNING  

Done 

PWDRE/201/08/24           OFFER OF PLOT 

TO 2.5 HECTARES 

TO JOLMO 

LUNGMA      

                                           

 

  

INVESTMENT 

LIMITED  
 

¶ The charge of K15.00 per square meter for 

commercial land in that area be 

APPROVED. 

¶ The offer of 2.5 Hectors of land to Jolmo 

Lungma Investment be APPROVED. 

 

DIRECTOR 

PLANNING  

In Progress 

FAGP /220/09/24                     EMPLOYMENT OF 

GRADER AND 

TIPPER TRUCK 

DRIVERS 

¶ The employment of the tractor and tipper 

truck drivers be CONSIDERED. 

DIRECTOR HUMAN 

RESOURCE AND 

ADMINISTRATION  

  -Tipper truck 

driver employed. 

-Tractor operator not 

yet 

FAGP /221/09/24      RECRUITMENT 

OF WORKERS ON 

CONTRACT  

BASIS 

                  

 

The employment of workers on contract basis be 

CONSIDERED. 

 

DIRECTOR HUMAN 

RESOURCE AND 

ADMINISTRATION  

 

-Done 

FAGP /222/09/24                REQUEST FOR 

AUTHORITY TO 

EMPLOY FOUR 

(6) WORKERS ON 

PERMANENT 

AND 

The employment of workers on permanent and 

pensionable   establishment CONSIDERED. 
DIRECTOR HUMAN 

RESOURCE AND 

ADMINISTRATION  

 

 

 

 

-Authority letter 

written to seek 

permission to 

employ from the 

Ministry of Local 

Government. 
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PENSIONABLE   

ESTABLISHMENT  

 

 

 

 

FAGP /223/09/24 RICE FARMING 

VENTURE 

 

:  The Principal Officer give a comprehensive report. 

 

  

DIRECTOR 

FINANCE  

DONE 

FAGP /224/09/24               REPORT ON 

RECIEPTS AND 

PAYMENTS 

ACCOUNTS FOR  

FOR THE DISTRICT 

FUND ACCOUNT 

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 

2024. 

The budget be adjusted downwards.  DIRECTOR 

FINANCE  

In Progress 

FAGP/225/09/24                OPERATION OF 

THE 

COMMERCIAL 

VENTURES AS AT                                    

30TH JUNE, 2024. 

 

The Item be deferred as the Committee awaited the 

Principal Officer to give a comprehensive report on 

Commercial Ventures. 

 

DIRECTOR 

FINANCE  

Done 

FAC/227/09/24                      AUTHORITY TO 

AQUIRE AN 

ACCOUNTING 

PACKAGE ï 

GRAMOSI  

 

The authority to acquire an accounting package ï

Gramosi be APPROVED 

DIRECTOR 

FINANCE  

In Progress 

FAC/228/09/24                      INTRODUCTION 

OF BY-LAWS FOR 

CHITAMBO 

TOWN COUNCIL  

 

The introduction of By-Laws for Chitambo Town 

Council be APPROVED. 

        

 

DIRECTOR 

FINANCE  

In Progress 
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                                                  CHITAMBO TOWN COUNCIL  

MIN UTES OF THE SPECIAL FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 18TH DECEMBER, 2024 AT 11:00 HOURS 

PRESENT     WARD 

Councillor Sydney Chibaka     - Lusenga (Committee Chairperson) 

Councillor Morgan Chalwe  - Mpelembe 

Councillor Mabvuto Phiri  - Chalilo (Ex-Officio) 

        Brian Mwelwa  - Ex-Officio  

 

APOLOGIES    -     His Royal Highness Chief Chitambo 

-     Council Secretary 

-    Councillor Romanuel Chanda - Nakatambo            

  

 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Bupe Charles  -   Director Huma Resource and Administration 

Ngao Sinkala                                      -    Director Finance 

Brighton Kamanga              -   Director Engineering 

Mackless Yandila   -   Chief Human Resource Officer 

Macmillan Macha                               -   Senior Health Inspector 

Brian Museto                                      -   Senior Procurement and Supplies Officer 

Thulani Tembo                                   -  Procurement Officer 

Joseph Mwenya    -  Internal Auditor 

Kayombo Webster                              -  Administrative Officer 

Misheck Muzyamba                           -  Office of the President 

Edwin Silunji                          -  Social Welfare 

Mambwe Vivian                                 -  District Education Board (Accountant) 

Jordan Sichona                                   -  District Livestock Office 

Oberty Sichoombe              -  District Agricultures Office 

James Kango                            -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

Maambo Nanyangwe   -   Assistant Committee Clerk 

 

 

 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a prayer was given .



  

 

FAGP /62/11/2024          NOTICE OF MEETING  

The Notice Convening the meeting was read and the meeting 

called to order at 11.08 hours. 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FINANCE TO THE SPECIAL FINANCE COMMITTEE 

MEETING HELD ON WENDSDAY 18TH DECEMBER, 2024 IN THE RESTAURANT 

HALL, KINGS HARBOUR PLEASURE RESORT AT 10:00 HOURS.  

 

  

FAGP /63/11/2024         BUDGET ESTIMATES OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE  

                         FOR THE YEARS 2025- 2027 

The Director Finance presented to the committee the Estimates of 

Revenue, Expenditure and Capital Budgets for year 2025 to 2027.  The 

2025 Council Budget had been prepared on the Output Based Budgeting 

(OBB) principle as guided by the Ministry of Local Government.  

The Director Finance said the Budget had been prepared in line with 

characteristics of the Integrated Charts of Accounts based on the 

Classification of the functions of Government.  

The Integrated Chart of Accounts had provided the framework to classify 

and report financial transactions to assist in planning (Budgeting) resource 

allocation, management control and accounting.  

 (i) 2025 BUDGET ESTIMATE HIGHLIGHTS  

The Director Finance wished to propose K83,077,014.00 budget estimates 

of Revenue and Expenditure for the year 2025. This represented an 

increase of 35% in 2025 compared to K53,930,515 in 2024.  

(ii)  LOCALLY GENERATED REVENUE ESTIMATES  

The locally generated revenue was expected to reduce from K3,680,154.00 

.00 in 2024 to K1,922,693 in 2025. The 2025 locally generated revenue 

had been arrived at based on our actual and projected performance as at 

30th September ,2024.  

The reduction was mainly attributed to the reduction in the projected 

revenue from plot allocation fees from K2, 545,100.00 in 2024 to 

K451,200.00 in 2025.   

  

  

  



  

 

  

  

  

  

Below was the summary of 2025 Estimates of Revenue  

CODE  DESCRIPTION  AMOUNT  

151  Owners Rates  795,782.00  

151  Local Taxes      10,915.00  

152  Fees and Charges  133,928.00  

153  Licenses  140,868.00  

154  Levies  79,500.00  

155  Permits  15,500.00  

156  Charges  451,200.00  

157  Other income  295,000.00  

158  National Support  45,096,170.00  

159  CDF  36,058,151.00  

  Total  83,077,014.00  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

 

     Summary of expenditure by program 

 

Table:2  Budget Allocation by Programme 

Code 

Programme 2025      
Budget  

Estimates(K) 

1 
2 

Constituency Development 
Local Governance 

36,058,151 

1,473,491 

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,566,781 

4 Economic and Business Development 60,000 

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 840,142 

6 Housing and Community Amenities 9,491,108 

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 268,966 

8 Education and Skills Development 19,241 

 

446,125 
10 Public Order and Safety 

11 Management and Support  Services 6,191,188 

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 197,667 

13 District Health servcies 2,629,909 

15 Transport Services 3,238,336 

16 Agricultural Services  517,781 

17 Fisheries and Livestock 486,160 

18 Social Protection and Community Development  19,591,968 

 
Head Total 

83,077,014 

 

 

 

FAGP /64/11/2024         2025 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS BY ECONOMIC  

   CLASSIFICATION  

 

The Director Finance reported to the committee that;  

- A total of K8.8 million was projected to be spent on personal 

Emoluments for the year 2025 representing 10.6% of the budget.  

- Goods and services showed K16.1 million represented 19.4% of 

the budget.  



  

 

- A significant portion of the budget, K28.3 million was allocated to 

non-Financial assets representing 34.1% of the budget  

- An amount of K6.2 million or 7.5% was allocated to subsidies to 

non-financial enterprises. 

- The grants and other payments (Transfers) received K19.3 million, 

representing 23.3% of the budget and included in this allocation is the 

Cash for Work program (CFW)  

- The Financial Assets received K3.7 million, representing 4.4% of the 

budget. The allocation would go towards the empowerment loans under 

constituency fund through the revolving fund. 

- Current liability is allocated K340,00.00 for debt servicing. 

  

 

  

 

                                 (a)  CAPITAL PROJECTS    

                      The projects to be funded from the National support for local 

revenue were as follows:  

S/N  DESCRIPTION  SOURCE 

OF 

FUNDING 

AMOUNT   

1  Construction of Truck Parking  ZDSP  8,340,000.00  

2  Construction of Garbage Bays  
  

ZDSP     219,000.00  

3    

Construction of an Abattoir  

ZDSP 

 

2,220,195.00  

4  Grading and construction of 

culverts   
  

SECTOR  3,200,586.00  

5  Fire protection Services  
  

LOCAL 

REVENUE 
 212,689.00  

  

Detailed 2025 Budget Estimates of Expenditure attached as Appendix óAô    

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

After deliberations on the presented budget, on proposal by Councillor   

M.Chalwe and seconded by Councillor M.Phiri  it was RESOLVED that 

the Budget be CONSIDERED following the RECOMMENDATIONS  

that:  

1. Broadcasting Equipment for Public Relations Officers to be Procured 

under CDF. 

2. International Trips for the Council Chairperson and Study Tours for 

Councilors be included under key outputs on Local Governance. 

3. Budget for Special Council Meetings be included under Local 

Governance. 

4. Under Public Health, the Indicator for water, supply and sanitation to 

reflect under key outputs whose amount is K289,595.00.  

5. To adjust the indicator on number of food handlers trained to reflect the 

actual number of trainings. 

6. Inclusion of one Officer under commercial venture- Rice Farm Project. 

 

 

Following further deliberations on the matter, on Proposal by 

Councillor M. Chalwe and duly Seconded by Councillor M. Phiri, it 

was RESOLVED that the 2025-2027 Budget be CONSIDERED. 

 

 

 

There being no other business to discuss, the meeting was closed at 14:14 hours with a prayer. 

 

SIGNEDéééééééééééééééééDATEééééééééééééééé

COMMITTEE CHAIR PERSON 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


